
BARINGO COUNTY GOVERNMENT

                                  

A Bill for introduction into the County Assembly of Baringo

The Baringo County Government Finance Bill 2023

September 2023

i



Baringo County Government Finance Bill 2023

Table of Contents
........................................................................................................................ii

PART I—PRELIMINARY........................................................................................................................... iii

PART II-TAXES, FEES AND CHARGES PAYABLE AND RATES APPLICABLE..................................................iv

PART III- WIDENING OF TAX BASE........................................................................................................viii

PART IV-MEASURES TO PREVENT NON-REMITTANCE OF COLLECTION REVENUE................................viii

PART V-RATIONALIZATION OF INTER-COUNTY TAXATION PROVISION..................................................ix

PART VI-GENERAL ANTI-EVATION RULE.................................................................................................ix

SCHEDULE 2.0 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR.............................................................................................1

SCHEDULE 3.0 INDUSTRIALIZATION, COMMERCE, TOURISM AND ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT............2

3.4.1 Chemususu/Kirandich Dam recreation Charges...............................................................................5

3.4.2 Reptile Park Charges...........................................................................................................................5

3.4.3Tour guide Charges (Must be qualify and registered with Baringo County Government).............5

3.5. Enterprise Section on Markets..............................................................................................................6

SCHEDULE 4.0 COUNTY TREASURY AND ECONOMIC PLANNING..........................................................10

SCHEDULE 5.0 LAND, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT..............................................................18

SCHEDULE 6.0 TRANSPORTANDINFRASTRUCTURE...............................................................................37

SCHEDULE 7.0 HEALTH DEPARTMENT..................................................................................................43

Schedule 7.3 Additional charges below................................................................................................52

7.3.1 Vaccination Certificates.....................................................................................................................53

FOURTH SCHEDULE OF LIQUOR LICENSE..............................................................................................57

SCHEDULE 8.0 EDUCATION...................................................................................................................59

SCHEDULE 11.0 AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK AND FISHERIES..................................................................63

Other charges of farm produce not included in the above list will be charged at the prevailing market rates

68

11.8 Nursery application fees and Movement Permit Charges................................................................68

12. THE WEIGHTS AND MEASURES BILL (Cap.513.........................................................................69

THE WEIGHTS AND MEASURES (AMENDMENT) ROLES, 2010...................................................69

ii



THE BARINGO COUNTY FINANCE BILL, 2023

A Bill of the BARINGO County to provide for various taxation, imposition of fees and 
charges for services, and other revenue raising measures by the County Government; 
and for matters incidental there to;

 ENACTED by the Baringo County Assembly, as follows: -

BARINGO COUNTY FINANCE BILL, 2023

ARRANGEMENTS O F SECTIONS

PART I- PRELIMINARY

1.  Short title

2.  Imposition revision of the taxes, fee set of the county

3.  Directions, resolutions e t c  under Local Government Bill.

            PART11-TAXES, FEES AND CHARGES PAYABLE AND RATES APPLICABLE

4.  Rates of Property -Tax
5.  House Rent
6.  Single Business Permit
7.     Stock Cess and slaughter fees
8.   Agricultural   produce Cess
9.   Building plan approval
10. Advertisements
11. Market fees
12. County Parks fees
13. Health charges and fees
14. Parking fee
15. Education and social facilities charges
16. Sale of documents

ii



PART I—PRELIMINARY

1. This Bill may be cited as the Baringo County Finance Bill, 2023 and shall, subject to section 2(2),

come into operation immediately after ascent by the Governor and published by Kenya gazette or

on such a date as the County Executive Committee Member for Finance may appoint and different

dates may be appointed for different provisions.

2. Imposition, revision of the taxes, fees, etc of the County

The Finance Bill 2023, seeks to prescribe the rates of taxes and charges for the assessment year 

2023-2024; the rates at which taxes and other charges will be payable during the financial year 

2023-2024 from properties, businesses, markets, Agricultural produce, outdoor advertisement, 

vehicle parking, heritage sites, game reserves and national reserves among others until another Bill 

is passed by the Baringo County Assembly.

3. Directions, resolutions, etc under Local Government 

 All directions, resolutions, orders and authorizations on financial management, including  the

collection  and  administration  of  taxes,  fees  and  charges  given  or  issued  by  the  defunct

Councils and subsisting or valid immediately before the Cessation of    the application of the

Local Government Bill (now repealed) shall be deemed to have been given, issued or  made

pursuant  to  this Bill, until the  expiry,  amendment or  repeal  of  those directions,  resolutions,

orders  and  authorizations on  financial  management  and shall  continue, with  the necessary

modifications, apply to the payment and the administration of the taxes, fees and other levies

under this Bill.

4. Implementation of the Finance Bill.

This Finance Bill shall be implemented together with the following laws as Amended; The Baringo

County Trade Licence Bill 2014 as Amended, The Baringo County Property rates Bill 2014, The

Baringo county Revenue Administration Bill 2014, the Baringo Agricultural Produce Cess Bill 2015

and other revenue laws. 

iii



5. Trade License Permit to have the same meaning as Single Business Permit 

PART II-TAXES, FEES AND CHARGES PAYABLE AND RATES APPLICABLE

4.    Rate o f  property-Tax (Subject to Baringo County Property Rates Bill, 2014)

Rates of property-tax in respect of property liable to tax for the assessment year
2023-2024.
In respect of properties of all categories of owners liable to tax for the assessment year 
2023-2024, the rates of property-tax have been specified in Part VII of the first schedule to the Bill.
These are the same as those laid down in the valuation roll in force at the date of this BILL for the
purposes   of computation of property tax due.

(i)   Penalties on outstanding   rates-

Penalties shall be levied in respect of property liable to tax for the assessment in the financial year
2023-2024, in the following cases-

In the case of a property having total outstanding rates at the turn of the calendar year the amount of
property tax computed shall be increased by a penalty calculated at 3% cumulative per month.

(a) In the case of properties, owned  by  national government the property-tax computed in
which case the contribution in lieu of rates outstanding shall

be increased   by a penalty o f  3% for the purpose of such property tax.

            However marginal relief shall be allowed in cases where the amount is cleared by the

turn of the year to ensure that  annual amount of the property tax payable does not accrue

penalties until after 31st of March in each calendar year.     

(b) Further, in the case of every property with a registered title deed total property tax under

this  section  (herein  referred  to  as  property  tax)  and  where  such  properties  having  been

registered for more than seven   years preceding the year of notification, marginal relief shall

be provided   to exclude any charges beyond seven years.

5. House rent

In the case of housing units, the rate of rental charges has been specified   in Part 5.8 of the First

Schedule to the Bill.  A surcharge   shall   be .levied for rental default at a cumulative rate of 5

% per month.

6.  Single business permit  (Subject  to Baringo County Trade License Bill,  2014) Single

business permit in respect of businesses liable to tax for assessment year 2023-2024

In respect of businesses of all categories of owners liable to tax for assessment year 2023-2024,

the rates of single business permits have been specified in Part 4 schedule to the Bill.  These

iv



are the same as those laid down in Column 1, 2 and 3 of the Second Schedule, for the purpose

of assessment of business charges.

Penalties on outstanding licenses

Penalties shall be levied in respect of business liable to tax for the assessment year 2023-2024, 

in the following cases-

(a) In the event of a business having total outstanding licenses at the tum of the calendar 

Year   the amount   of license computed   shall be increases by a penalty calculated at 50% of 

the license amount.

However marginal relief shall be allowed in cases where the amount is cleared by the turn of the

year to ensure that the annual amount of single business permit payable does not accrue 

penalties until after 31st March in each calendar year.

    7. Stock Cess and Slaughter Fees

In respect of specified stock produce, for the assessment year 2023-2024, the rates of fees have been

specified in 3.5 of the Second schedule to the Bill.

    8. Agricultural Produce Cess

Produce Cess in respect of specified agricultural produce, Cess charges for the assessment year 2023-

2024, the rates of Cess charges have been specified in 3.5 of the second schedule to the Bill. These are

the same as laid down in the Baringo County agricultural produce Bill of  2015, for the purpose of

computation of Cess charges due on Cessable produce.

     9. Building Plan Approval

In  respect  of  building  as  defined  in  physical  planning Bill  of 1996, the  approval  charges  for  the

assessment year 2023-2024, the rates of charges have been specified in schedule 5.5.

10. Advertisements

In respect to advertisements as defined in the physical planning Bill of 1996 interpretation 2 of 2007, 

5th schedule. For the assessment year 2023/2024, the rate of advertisement charges has been specified 

in schedule 5.4.

11. Market Fees.

v



In respect of designated county markets traders operating within the markets are liable to fees and 

charges for assessment year 2023-2024, the rates of fees and charges have been specified in schedule 

3.5 of the Bill.

12. County Reserves Fees 

In respect to designated county reserves and heritage site, visitors touring the parks. These sites are 

liable to fees and charges for assessment in 2023-2024, the rates of fees and charges have been 

specified in schedule 3.0 of the Bill.

Tourism sector is a potential segment of the County economy following the devolution of this function 

the County proposes to levy charges for its parks and heritage sites, for the assessment year 2023/2024,

the rate of charges have been specified in the second schedule.

13. Health Charges and Fees

In respect of designated County Referral Hospitals, Sub County Hospitals and health facilities patients 

visiting the facilities are liable to fees and charges for assessment year 2023-2024. The rates of fees 

and charges have been specified in schedule 7.0 of the Bill.

14. Parking Fee

In respect to designated County central business district for street and bus parks,  the owners of vehicle 

parking in designated areas are liable to fees and charges for assessment year 2023-2024,the rates of 

fees and charges have been specified in  schedule 6.1 of the Bill.

15. Education and Social Facilities Charges

In respect of use of County public amenities and registration of educational and social organization for 

assessment year 2023-2024, the rates of fees and charges have been specified in scheduel 8.1 of the 

Bill.

 16. Sale of Documents

In respect to County generated documents, gazettes and books for assessment year 2023-2024, the rates

of fees and charges have been specified in schedule 2.2 of the Bill and a surcharge for bouncing cheque

as set out in schedule 4.2.

vi



PART III- WIDENING OF TAX BASE
Horticultural Cess

Horticultural sector is a growing segment of the County economy but the trading of flowers remained 

largely unregulated resulting in non-collection of levies. In order to collect tax at the earliest point of 

time and also to improve reporting mechanism of Billions in the flower farming segment, it is proposed

that a charge Ksh. 0.2 per kilogramme shall be paid by the producer/seller.

PART IV-MEASURES TO PREVENT NON-REMITTANCE OF COLLECTION 
REVENUE
In order to enhance the existing measures and to ensure all revenue is remitted it is recommended for:  

i. Maximum use of technology for collection and monitoring cash receipts; this includes the use

internet  banking  and  connection  of  all  work  stations  to  Integrated  Financial  Management

Information system for real time monitoring of cash flow in addition to the automation of cash

receipts 

ii. Putting measures in place to prevent loss of revenue including making entry of all accountable

documents within the information system.

iii. To ensure timely approval of building plan and enhanced revenue collection the submission of 

building plans be automated.

iv. Digitalize all County mutations to allow prompt management of property liable to property tax.

v. Continuous improvement on Automation of parking fee collection to enhance revenue 

collection and administration efficiency.

vi. Regular monitoring of system generated Bills to ensure increased processing rate

vii. Opening up of more Revenue collection points to increase revenue flow

PART V-RATIONALIZATION OF INTER-COUNTY TAXATION PROVISION
In respect to the power to the County to impose taxes and other revenue raising measure, it is proposed 

that the mobility of goods from other Counties be accompanied by movement permits to enhance 

Article 209(5) of the 2010 constitution.

PART VI-GENERAL ANTI-EVATION RULE
In the background of multiple charges, the rate of evasion is more pronounced hence administrative 

inefficiency and loss of revenue. It’s accordingly proposed to provide general anti evasion rule in the 

Finance Bill to deal with loss of revenue.

vii



The main features of such a regime are:

i. Movement of goods across counties will be subject to movement permits agreed among 

counties

ii. Automating collection point and processing for real time monitoring

iii. Imposition of fine penalties for mitigating tax evasion

iv. Physical mapping of business premises within the County major Centre’s and markets

v. Standardization of agricultural produce packaging

viii



Second Schedule                                                                                  Second schedule

SCHEDULE 2.0 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

2.1. County Inspectorate

Impounding charges/Fees
Unit of

Measure
Charges in
KSH

35kg Industrial gas cylinder Per item 750

13 Kg gas cylinder    Per Item 500

 6 Kg Gas cylinder Per Item 250

Spare wheel Per item 200

Sofa-set Per item 300

Motor Vehicle engine Per item 1000

Spraying machine Per item 500

Sewing machine Per item 100

Welding machine Per item 100

Toolbox Per item 100

Grinding machine Per item 200

Drilling machine Per item 200

Complete gear box Per item 500

Steel window doors Per item 100

Carpentry tools Per item 100

Air cleaner & drum Per item 100

Motorcycles Per item 500

Handicrafts Per item 200

Transport Per item 500

Tyres Per item 200

Obstruction of Vehicle Within the Bus 
stage,Town and to other road users

Per Vehicle 10,000.00

Picking of passengers in non designated areas Per Matatu/Sacco 2,500.00

Wrong parking within Marked Parking Bays Per instant 1,000.00

Destruction of clamping equipment Per instant 10,000.00

Towing Charges Within Towns County Towing
Charges

Private 
Towing 

Saloon car Per item 2,000 3,000

Pick-up Matatu Per item 3000 10,000

Trailer tankers/Containers Per item 20,000 5,000

Lorries/buses Per item 4,000 15,000

1



Container Per item 4,000 15,000

Kiosk Per item 2,000 1,000

TukTuk/Motor bikes Per item 1,000 500

2.2. Other Charges.

Item Description Charges in Kshs

County gazette subscription 1000

Sale of ExtrBill of county minutes/Bills 1,000

SCHEDULE 3.0 INDUSTRIALIZATION, COMMERCE, TOURISM AND 
ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT.

3.1. Lake Bogoria National Reserve Conservancy Fees/Charges.

3.1.1 Individual Charges

Amended Charges

Item Description East African
Citizen

East Africa
Residents

Non Residents

KSH. KSH. USD
Adults 400 1500 50
Children and Primary  pupils 150 300 20
Secondary 200 500 20
Tertiary 250 750 30
PLWD Free Free Free

3.1.2 Organized Group Rates.

NB: All clients in this category must apply and receive a written response at least two 

weeks prior to the visit from either warden or the information centre.

Amended Charges 

East African
Citizen

East Africa
Residents

Non Residents

KSH. KSH. Usd
Adults 300 1000 -
Children below 20 and above 7 years 100 500 -

2



Children Primary  pupils 100 200 15
Secondary 150 300 15
Tertiary 200 500 20

3.1.3 County Camping fees per night.

KSHS KSHS USD

Adult 300.00 500.00 20.00

Child 100.00 300.00 10.00

Primary Student 100.00 250.00 5.00

Secondary student 150.00 200.00 10.00
Tertiary and University 200.00 300.00 15.00

3.1.4 Vehicles Category
Note: Drivers of Tour Vans and/or buses for organized groups are exempted from gate 
fees.

Charges

Ksh
Motorcycle 100
Saloon small cars 500
4WD Vans/Landcruiser 1500
Medium Buses 25-37 Seater 2500
Buses and Overland tracks (41-61 Seater) 3000

3.1.5 Aircraft landing fees.

KSHS
Below 5 Seater 1,000
Caravan 2,500

Helicopter 2,500

Micro light and paramotor Glider 750
Para glider 500

CableCar–Adults 200

Cable Car–Minor 100

3.2 Lake Baringo Conservancy Fees/Charges

3.2.1Individual Charges
East 
Africa

Citizen 

East Africa
Resident
KSH

Non Residents
USD

Adults 200 500 USD10

Child 100 250 USD5

3



Primary students 50 250 USD5

Secondary 100 250 USD5

Tertiary/University 150 250 USD10

Senior Citizens 150 500 USD10

Persons with disability (Terms and
conditions applies)

Free Free Free

3.2.2 Vehicles Category

KSH
Saloons 250

Nissans/4WD Tower vans 500

Medium Buses 750
Buses and Over land trucks 1000

3.2.3Boats
Charges 

KSH

Visiting Private boats PerWeek 2,000

Jetski/speedboat PerWeek 3000

Resident Public Service boats Annual 2,500

Fishing boats Annual 500

3.3. Lake Kamnorok National Reserve Conservancy Fee/Charges

3.3.1 Individual Charges
East Africa
CITIZEN

KSH.

East Africa
RESIDENT

KSH

Non Resident
USD

Adults 100 500 USD10

Children 50 100 USD5

Students Primary 50 100 USD5

Students Secondary 50 100 USD5

Students Tertiary 100 100 USD5

3.3.2 Vehicle Category
KSH

Saloon 100

Nissan 4WD/Van 250

All Buses/Truck 500

4



3.3.3 Filming Charges
Charges

Local Foreigners
Filming charges per week KSH USD
Documentary filming per week 30,000 500
Commercial filming per week 100,000 1500
Full feature film per week 150,000 2,000
Music video location user rights– for any 
location.                                          

5,000 500

Documentary Filming per Day 10,000 1,000

3.4. County Public Camping Sites per night.
East Africa

Citizen
KSH

East Africa
Residents

KSH

Non
Residents

KSH
Adults 300 500 1000

Children 100 250 300

Students 100 200 500

Private Camping Site Annual permit. 2,500

New Tourist site is hereby proposed as 3.4.1 Chemususu and Kirandich dam recreation 
charges
    
3.4.1 Chemususu/Kirandich Dam recreation Charges 

East Africa Citizen and Resident Kshs Non Residents USD
Adult 50.00 20
Children (Primary, 
Secondary) 

20.00 10

N/B Organized groups to be charged ksh.1000 on request

New charges in Lake Baringo are proposed as 3.4.2 Reptile Park Charges as follows:

3.4.2 Reptile Park Charges

East Africa Citizen and 
Resident Kshs

Non Residents 
USD

Adult 500.00 15
Children (Primary & Secondary) 200.00 10

3.4.3Tour guide Charges (Must be qualify and registered with Baringo County 
Government)

5



KSH
Saloon 500.00
Nissan 4WD/Van 1,000.00
All Buses/Truck 1,500.00

3.5. Enterprise Section on Markets  

Item Description ChargesKSH
.

Site & service, Tenant Purchase Scheme (TPS) administrative charges 

(Annual)

1,000

Screening films in County. 15,000

Transfer fees for stalls/slabs. 200

Penalty on illegal transfer 1000

Eviction fees 1,000

User Charges

Fish(basket)-small size 20

Fish(basket)-medium size 30

Fish(basket)-large size 50

Fish(basket)- extra-large size 100

Flowers(bundle) 20

Eggs per tray 10

Guavas per box 20

Lemons per bag 20

Oranges per bag 50

Beetroot per bag 50

Beetroot per small box 30

Brinjal per small box 30

Brinjal per large box 50

Cabbages per bag 50

Cabbages per ton 200

Carrots per bag 50

Cucumber small box 20

Cucumber large box 30

Dhania per basket 30

Lettuce per basket 30

Lettuce per bundle 30

6



Melon per ton 300

Onions per net 30

Red onions per bag(7nets) 150

Onions per bag 30

Pumpkin per bag 40

Pumpkin per extended bag 50

Pumpkin per ton 250

Spina chone bag 30

Sukuma wiki (kales) per bag 30

Sukuma wiki (kales) per ton 250

Tomatoes large box 40

Tomatoes smallbox 20

English potatoes per bag 40
Macadamia Nuts (Per Sack) 80

Pine apples per dozen 50

Sugar cane bundle 30

Sweet potatoes per bag 50

Sweet potatoes(100 Kg) 40

Sweet potatoes(50Kg) 20

Coconut per bag 50

Arrow roots per bag 50

Sukaringuruper ton 300

curios(cartons) large size 200

curios(cartons) medium size 150

curios(cartons) small size 100

Curios (retail traders) fee per day 100

Traditional basket 50

Live Chicken 10

Dressed chicken 15

Banana per bunch 30

Mangoes net 20

Mangoes per tone 200

Pawpaw per crate 50

Maize(90Kg) 30

Pawpaw per bag 100

Pawpaw per tone 200

7



Green maize per bag 100

Green maize per pick-up 1200

Plums per carton 50

Tangerine per box 30

Tangerine per ton 500

French beans per crate 20

French beans per bag 50

Caspun(hoho) per bag 50

Leeks per bundle 70

Peas per bag 50

Avocado per bag 50

Madafu 30

Straw berry small box 30

Kunde per bag 40

Indigenous Vegetables per 50 Kg sack 20

Yams per bag 50

Cassava per bag 50

Passion per bag 70

Red cabbage per bag 50

Crew fruits per bag 50

White onion per net 70

White onion per bag(7nets) 300

Honey 1 Litres 10

Honey 5 Litres 20

Honey 20 Litres 40

Ginger BCT bag 70

Garlic per net 50

Garlic per bag(7nets) 300

Garlic per ton 500

Apples per box 50

Groundnuts per bag 250

Omena per bag 50

Dry cereals, ndengu, njahe, maize, rice etc. per bag 50

Unga per bag 50

Cotton Cess per sack 20

Scrap Metal Per Tonne 1000

Hawker Monthly 1500

Coffee Cess Per Sack 50

8



Sisal Per Single Trailer/Lorry 200

Hay on Transport Per Bundle 5

Bricks per tone 100

Lorry admission 1000

Car/pick up admission 300

Handcart admission 30

Handcart parking admission 30

Personal cars 200

Penalty for failure to pay an invoice

Lorry 500

Handcrafts 50

Cess for animals

@Camel/donkeys 300

@Cow 300

@ goat/sheep 100

@pig 100

Cold dressed carcass

@cow/Camel 200

@ goat/sheep 100

@pig 100

Firewood Per ton 50

@Hawker per day 100

Charcoal @bag on transit 50

Mushrooms @ carton 30

Used magazines @Kg 5

Item Description Charges

RENTAL SHOPS

Kabarnet/Ravine Large (Monthly) 4500

Kabarnet/Ravine Medium (Monthly) 3500

Kabarnet/Ravine Small (Monthly) 1200

Marigat/Mogotio (Monthly) 500

Others (Monthly) 300

Market Stalls

Kabarnet/Ravine Large (Monthly) 500

Kabarnet/Ravine Medium (Monthly) 400

Kabarnet/Ravine Small (Monthly) 300

9



Marigat/Mogotio (Monthly) 400

Others (Monthly) 300

SCHEDULE 4.0 COUNTY TREASURY AND ECONOMIC PLANNING

4.1. SINGLE BUSINESS PERMIT
The application fees for the Single Business Permit shall be Ksh. 200 and shall be paid at 
the time of application

100 CATEGORIES OF BUSINESS
General  Trade  wholesale,  retail.  Stores,  shops,  personal
services  such  as  Distributors  Traders,  Wholesalers,
Hypermarkets,  Department  stores,  supermarkets,
Retailers shops, Boutiques, Chemists, Butcheries, personal
service providers, Kiosks.

(Urban) 

Kabarne

t And 

E/Ravine

(Rural) 

Baringo 

Sub 

Counties

.
102 Megastore, Hypermarket Large Multi-Department store, 

Hypermarket, wholesale 
82,000.00 62,000.00

103
Large store, Big  Multi- Department store, Supermarket, 
wholesale 42,000.00 30,000.00

104 Medium Large Supermarket, Medium Multi-Department store,
wholesale,

32,000.00 22,000.00

105 Large Mega trader shop, Supermarket, wholesale, Retail store 
or personal service

28,000.00 20,000.00

106 Medium Mega trader shop, wholesale, Retail store or personal 
service

21,000.00 14,000.00

107 Small Mega trader shop, wholesale, Retail store or personal 
service

14,000.00 10,000.00

110 Large Trader, shop, whole sale or retail location 10,000.00 7,000.00

111 Medium Trader, wholesale, shop or retail service 7,000.00 5,000.00

113 Small Trader, whole sale shop or retail service 5,000.00 3,500.00

115 Micro-Small Trader, wholesale, Shop or retail service 3,500.00 2,500.00

120 Kiosk light or Temporary construction 2,800.00 2,000.00

200 Information sector including Hawkers, street Vendors & Small 
Traders and Service Providers operating on the street, verandah 
or temporary building.

10



205 Hawker with motor vehicle 3,500.00 2,500.00

206 Large mobile distributor of Goods/Merchandise goods Per 
Motor Vehicle Distributing

15,000.00 15,000.00

207 Medium mobile distributor of Goods/Merchandise goods Per 
Motor Vehicle Distributing

10,000.00 10,000.00

208 Motorcycle mobile distributor of Goods/Merchandise goods 5,000.00 5,000.00

210 Hawker 1 person without a motor vehicle 2,800.00 2,000.00

215 Small Informal Sector Trader/Service Provider Shoeshine, 
shoe repair, street Vendor(newspapers, sweets, soda, 
cigarettes)

1,400.00 1,000.00

220 Semi-Permanent Informal Sector Trader operating in veranda 
or temporary building

2,100.00 1,500.00

295 Other Informal Sector Operation 1,400.00 1,000.00

300

Transport, storage and communications such as: Maritime &Air Lines International 
Carriers, Transportation Cooperating Taxis-Matatus-Buses- Lorries-Planes- Boats. 
Driving schools, Tour/Safari Operators Petrol stations, Storage Facilities, Cold 
Storage Facilities. Publishing Co-Newspapers, Books, Texts-Telephone Com Radio/TV
Broad caster, and Internet Provider.

305 Large Public Service/Transportation Company Over 40 
Vehicles

56,000.00 40,000.00

306 Medium Public Service/ Large Transportation Company 31 
to40Vehicles

42,000.00 28,000.00

307 Medium Public Service/ Large Transportation Company 23 to 
30 Vehicles

30,000.00 24,000.00

308 Medium Public Service/ Large Transportation Company 16 to 
22 Vehicles

24,000.00 20,000.00

309 Small Public Service/ Large Transportation Company10 to 15 
Vehicles

14,000.00 10,000.00

310 Small Transport Company From 5 to 9 vehicles
10,000.00 7,000.00

315 Small Transport Company From 2 to 4 vehicles
7,000.00 5,000.00

320 Independent transport operator 1 vehicle
3,500.00 2,500.00

325
Large Fuel Filling Stating Over 4 pumps or with garage 
workshop &retail shop 

20,000.00 15,000.00

330 Medium Fuel Filling  Station from 2 to 3 pumps or with 
garage workshop or retail shop

10,000.00 7,000.00

335 Small Fuel Filling station up to 2 pumps and without garage- 
workshop or retail shop

7,000.00 5,000.00

11



340 Large cold storage facility over 10,000 Litres,   insulated walls, cold 
production equipment.

38,500.00 27,500.00

345 Medium cold storage Facility Between 5,000-10000Litres 17,500.00 12,500.00

350 Small cold storage facility Below 5,000 Litres 8,400.00 6,000.00

355
Large s torage  f ac i l i ty , Go-down, warehouse, liquid 
storage Tanks Complex

35,000.00 25,000.00

360 Medium storage Facility 14,000.00 10,000.00

365 Small storage facility 7,000.00 5,000.00

370 Large communications firms 63,000.00 45,000.00

375 Medium Communications firms 38,500.00 27,500.00

380 Small Communications firms 21,000.00 15,000.00

395 Other Transport, Storage and communications 4,900.00 3,500.00

400

AGRICULTURE, FORESTRY &EXPLOITATION OF NATURAL 
RESOURCES INCLUDE: 

Production of coffee, Tea, Fruits, Flowers, Cereals, Vegetables and 
horticultural products. Grains storage and processing, mills &Timber 
Production, sawmills, Coal Production, Animal Breeding, Dairy Products
Processing, Slaughter Houses. Mining and other Natural Resources 
ExtrBillion Billivities

405 Large Agr icul tu ra l  Producer , Processor , Dealer , 
Expor ter

45,500.00 32,500.00

410 Medium Agricultural Producer/Processor/Dealer/Exporter 17,500.00 12,500.00

415 Small Agricultural Producer/Processor/Dealer 5,600.00 4,000.00

420 Large Mining or Natural Resources Extraction 
Operations –% of production

200,000.00 200,000.00

425 Medium Mining or Natural Resources ExtrBillion Operations 100,000.00 100,000.00

430
Small Mining or Natural Resources ExtrBillion Operation 
includes quarries & small mining operations 40,000.00 40,000.00

440 Large Agro-vets 14,000.00 14,000.00
450 Medium Agro-vets 7,000.00 7,000.00
460 Small Agro-vets 5,000.00 5,000.00

495 Other Agricultural, Forestry and natural Resources
5,600.00 4,000.00

496
Other Agricultural, Forestry and natural Resources Processing 
in Rural and less populated places

4,000.00 3,000.00

12



497 Posho mills within the CBD/Populated Areas 6,000.00 4,000.00
498 Posho Mills Within less populated places/Zones 4,000.00 2,500.00

500 ACCOMMODATION AND CATERING INCLUDE:
 International Hotels, Tourists, camps, Lodging Houses, Restaurants, Bars, eating 
Houses Tea& Coffee Houses. Butcheries with Meat Roasting&/or soup Kitchen 
Facilities, Membership Clubs, Night Clubs&casinos.

502 Larger-High standard lodging House/Hotel D Class. 82,000.00 82,000.00

503 Large-High standard lodging House/Hotel D Class. 70,000.00 50,000.00

506 Medium - High standard Lodging House / Hotel D Class. 49,000.00 35,000.00

509 Small high standard lodging House/Hotel D class/Estate with 
over 31 Houses

35,000.00 25,000.00

512 Large lodging house with Restaurant &/or Bar B/C class. Basis 
Standard / Estate with 26 – 30 Houses 

31,500.00 22,500.00

515 Medium Lodging House with Restaurant &/or Bar B/C 
Class Basic standard.

24,500.00 17,500.00

520 Small Lodging House with Restaurant&/or Bar B/C Class 
Basic standard.

17,500.00 12,500.00

521 Large Lodging Houses B/C Class Basis standard/Estate with 21
– 25 Houses

28,000.00 20,000.00

524 Medium Lodging House B/C Class Basic standard. 17,500.00 12,500.00

527 Small Lodging HouseBasic standard B/C class. 10,500.00 7,500.00

540 Large Restaurant with Bar/Membership Club/Estate with 16 -
20 Houses

21,000.00 15,000.00

543 Medium Restaurant with Bar/Membership Club/Estate with 11 
-15 Houses

10,500.00 7,500.00

546 Small Restaurant with Bar/Estate with 6 – 10 Houses 7,000.00 5,000.00

549 Large Eating House; Snack Bar Tea House “Hotel” No lodging,

No alcohol Served

14,000.00 10,500.00

552 Medium Eating House; Snack Bar Tea House “Hotel” No 

lodging, No alcohol Served

8,000.00 6,000.00

555 Small Eating House; Snack Bar Tea House “Hotel” No lodging,

No alcohol Served 

4,900.00 3,500.00

558 Butchery with Roasted meat and/ or soup kitchen any size 10,000.00 7,000.00

13



561 Large Bar 10,500.00 7,500.00

564 Medium Bar 8,400.00 6,000.00

567 Small Bar 5,600.00 4,000.00

571 Large Night Club/Casino 35,000.00 25,000.00

574 Medium Night Club/Casino 21,000.00 15,000.00

577 Small Night Club/Casino 14,000.00 10,000.00

595 Other Catering Service/Estates with less than5 Houses 4,900.00 2,000.00

600 PROFESSIONAL &TECHNICAL SERVICES Such  as: Firms &/or Individual 
offering services on legal Issue, Financial, Management, Engineering, Architecture, 
valuing, surveying, Accountancy, Secretarial Support, data Processing etc stock & 
Insurance Brokering, security- Protection, Clearing –Forwarding Goods, Book 
Making, Kenya Sweepstakes Charity included Banks, Forex Bureau Money; 
Insurance Company; Real Estate Developing – Financing Company.

605 Large  Professional  Services  Firm  - PrBillitioners  &/or 
International affiliation

63,000.00 45,000.00

610 Medium Professional Services Firm 31,500.00 22,500.00

615 Small Professional Services Firm 14,000.00 10,000.00

620 Independent Technical Operator(Typist, Accountant, Book 
Keeper,etc)

4,900.00 3,500.00

625 Large Financial Services 66,500.00 47,500.00

630 Medium Financial Services 45,500.00 32,500.00

635 Small Financial Services 31,500.00 22,500.00

640 Money points/ATMs/Money Machines/Separate from Branch 
Office ( Per ATM)

30,500.00 30,500.00

 655Large Mobile Money Transfers/Bank Agents/ Insurance 
Companies/ Real Estate Property Management Agents

7,500.00 5,500.00

 670Medium Mobile Money Transfers/Bank Agents/ Insurance 
Companies/ Real Estate Property

3,500.00 3000.00

 675Small Mobile Money Transfers/Bank Agents/ Insurance 
Companies/ Real Estate Property

3,000.00 2,000.00

695 Other Professional & Technical Services 4,900.00 3,500.00

14



700
PRIVATE E DUCATION, HEALTH AND ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES 
INCLUDE: Private Education Institutions, including Universities, Museums, 
Nurseries, Primary and Secondary Schools, Professional Training 
Centers/Polytechnic  Institutes teaching computers- accountancy- 
secretarialskills,etcPrivateHealthclinicsandDoctor'sSurgeries;Consulting Offices of 
Doctors, Dentists. Physiotherapists, Psychologists & other health professionals. 
Herbalist sand Traditional Medicine PrBillitioners.   Funeral Homes Entertainment 
Facilities including Cinema, Theatre, Video Show/Amusement Arcade, Juke Box 
Arcade, Games machines Arcade/Sports Club, Gym.

704 Large Private Higher Education Institution. Any type of 
private University, College or higher education institution- let
us benchmark to other counties  Keiyo, Samburu

52,500.00 42,500.00

705 Medium Private Higher Education Institution. Any type of 
private University, College or higher education institution

42,500.00 32,500.00

706 Small Private Higher Education Institution. Any type of 
private University, College or higher education institution

31,500.00 22,500.00

710 Private Education Institution Over 500 pupils 50,000.00 30,000.00

711 Private Education Institution of 300 to 499 pupils 40,000.00 25,000.00

712 Private Education Institution 100 to 299 pupils 30,000.00 20,000.00

713 Private Education Institution between 50 to 99 pupils 21,000.00 7,000.00

714 Private Education Institution below 50pupils 10,000.00 5,000.00

725
Large Private Health Facility Hospital, Clinic, Nursing Home, 
providing overnight accommodation, over30beds Funeral Home.

49,000.00 35,000.00

730 Medium Private Healthy Facility From 11 to 30 beds funeral 
home

31,500.00 22,500.00

735 Small Private Healthy Facility from 0 – 10 beds funeral home 21,000.00 15,000.00

740 Health  Clinic:  Doctor's  Surgery.   Doctor-  Dentist-
Physiotherapist-  Psychologist  –etc  Consult  Office  No
overnight accommodation available.

7,000.00 5,000.00

745 Traditional Health services Herbalist, Traditional healer, etc 5,600.00 4,000.00

750 LargeEntertainmentFacilityCinema-Theatre-
VideoShowover100 seats Amusement-juke Box-Games 
Machines Arcades

31,500.00 22,500.00

755 MediumEntertainmentFacilityfrom50to100seats/from4to10 
machines/from16to50 members

17,500.00 12,500.00

760 Small Entertainment Facility  upto50/upto3machines/upto15 
members

10,500.00 7,500.00

15



795 Other education, Health and Entertainment Services 5,600.00 4,000.00

800
INDUSTRIALPLANTS, FBILLORIES, WORKSHOPS, CONTRBILLORS Such as: 
ManufBillure, Process, vehicles, machinery and equipment and workshops servicing 
and repairing products, vehicle machinery and equipment.   Also including 
ContrBillors of New Building construction and Old Buildings Restoration and service
repair.

805 Large Industrial Plant 56,000.00 40,000.00

810 Medium Industrial Plant 49,000.00 35,000.00

815 Small Industrial Plant 28,000.00 20,000.00

820 Large Workshop/Service Repair Contractors/ Hardware’s 35,000.00 25,000.00

825 Medium Large Workshop/Service Repair Contractors/ 
Hardware’s

14,000.00 10,000.00

830 Small Large Workshop/Service Repair Contractors/ 
Hardware’s

4,900.00 3,500.00

895 Other Manufacturers, workshop, Factories, Contractors. 4,900.00 3,500.00

4.2. Other Fees and Charges.

Item Description Unit of  Measure
Charges in
KSH.

1 Clearance Certificate on Demand Per Cert 1500

2 Penalties for R/D Cheque A leaf 5000

3 Hire of Open Space at ward level Per day 1,000

4 Hawkers(wares) Per day 500

5 Firewood Traders (Cess) Per Ton 100

6 Transportation of Red soil & manure Per Ton 50

7 Luggage Trolley Per day 50

8 OffloadingofGoodsBelow7tons Per Trip 500

9 Over7tons Per Trip 1,000

10 Building stones(Cess)–Transporter Per Ton 100

11 Building stones(Cess)–Transporter 
(Lorries over 7 tonnes)

Per Ton 200

12 Building stones–Dealer Per Year 2,000

13 Hardcore–Transporter Per Ton 50

14 Hardcore–Dealer Per Year 2,000

15 Sand and ballast (Transporter) Per Ton 100

16 Sand and ballast (Dealer) Per Year 1,000

16



17 Charges on Loitering animal within 
Town and other big adomestic 

Per Animal per 
incidence

1,000

18 Charges on small Loitering domestic 
animal within Town eg Goats,sheep,

Per animal per 
incidence

500

Betting, Gaming and Lotteries Charges.

Betting Premise License
Item Unit of measure Category Charges
Application/Renewal fee Per Premise Betting 10,000
Grand fee Per Premise Betting 50,000
Annual Fee Per Premise Betting 35,000
Transfer (Location fee) Per Premise Betting 10,000
Gaming Casino Premises License

Item Unit of measure Category Charges
Application/renewal fee Per premise Gaming 1,000
Grant fee Per premise Gaming 50,000
Annual fee Per premise Gaming 35,000
Transfer /location fee Per premise Gaming 10,000
Totalizator Premises License
Item Unit of measure Category Charges 
Application/renewal fee Per premise Totalizator 10,000
Grant fee Per premise Totalizator 50,000
Annual fee Per premise Totalizator 50,000
Transfer/location fee Per premise Totalizator 10,000
Public Lottery Annual Point
Item Unit of measure Category Charges 
Application/renewal fee Per lottery Public 

lottery
200,000

Grant fee Per lottery Public 
lottery

500,000

Annual fee Per lottery Public 
lottery

250,000

Transfer fee /application Per lottery Public 
lottery

25,000

Investigation fee
Local applicant Per lottery Public 

lottery
100,000

Foreign applicant Per lottery Public 
lottery

150,000

Public Lottery Permit for three months

Item Unit of measure Category Charges

17



Application fee Per lottery Public 
lottery

2,000

Permit fee Per lottery Public 
lottery

3% of projected ticket sales 
ksh. 75,000 whichever is less

Prize Competition Permit

Item Unit of measure Category Charges

Application fee Per prize 
competition

Prize 
competition

2,000

Permit fee Per prize 
competition

Prize 
competition

6% of total budget where 
total budget is sum of 
advertising production and 
design cost of all prizes. 

Pool Table License
Item Unit of measure Category Charges
Application fee Per table Pool table 1,000
Annual fee Per table Pool table 5,000
Amusement Machine License
Item Unit of machine Category Charges
Application fee Per machine Amusement

machine
1,000

Annual fee Per machine Amusement
machine 10,000

Funfair/Tombola Permit for three months
Item Unit of measure Category Charges
Application fee Permit funfair Funfair 1,000
Permit fee Permit funfair funfair 20,000
Penalties for betting and other gaming companies without 
National and County Permits (Non Compliance)

URBAN RURAL
30,000.00 20,000.00

SCHEDULE 5.0 LAND, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT.

5.1. Processing Fee for land use 

LANDS ,HOUSING,PHYSICAL PLANNING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

SUBDIVISION OF LAND
SURVEY ACT, PHYSICAL &LAND USE ACT NO. 13 OF 2019, VALUATION ROLL,

BUILDING CODES, RATING ACT, SAVINGS

Item Description of Fee or
Charge on Service

Legislation
Imposing Fee or

Charge for

Unit   of Measure Charges

18



Services
                    Application Fee Per Application 1,000

Agricultural

1 Major urban centres 
(Kabarnet, Eldama Ravine) 

Per Portion 3,000

2 Other urban centres Per Portion 2,000

3 Rural Areas Per Portion 1,000

Residential

1 Major Urban 
Centres(Kabarnet, Eldama 
Ravine)

Per Portion 3,000

2 Other urban Areas- Per Portion 1,500

3 Rural Areas- Per Portion 1,000

Industrial

1 Industrial Per Portion 5,000

Commercial

1 Major Centres- (Kabarnet, 
Eldama Ravine)

Per Portion 4,000

2 Other Urban Centres Per Portion 3,000

3 Other Land Uses 
(Educational, Public Utility, 
Transportation, etc.)

2,000

Land Amalgamation

1 Application Fee Per Application 1,000

2 Agricultural Per Portion 1,000

3 Residential Per Portion 2,000

4 Commercial Per Portion 3,000

5 Industrial Per Portion 5,000

6 Other Land Uses Per Portion 2,000

7 Change of User -from 
Agriculture to other user 
(Major Urban Centre)

Per Plot 50,000

8 Change of User -from 
Agriculture to other user (all
other areas)

20,000

9 Change of user others 
(Educational, Commercial)

20,000

19



10 Special Change of User-
Petrol station/industrial

Per Plot 50,000

Change of User Comprehensive Development

1 Less than 50 Plots 50,000

2 51-100 Plots 75,0000

3 101-200 Plots 100,000

4 201-500 Plots 200,000

5 501-1000 Plots 300,000

6 Over 1001 Plots 500,000

7 Dispute Resolution Per Party 5,000

Application Fees for Change of User

1 Agricultural 2,500

Major Urban Areas- 
(Kabarnet, Eldama Ravine)

1 Residential- Per Plot 4,000

2 Commercial Per Plot 5,000

Industrial

1 Light Industrial Per Plot 5,000

2 Medium Industrial Per Plot 7,500

3 Heavy Industrial Per Plot 10,000

4 Other Land Uses Per Plot 2,500

Other Urban Centres And 
Rural Areas

1 Residential Per Plot 2,000

2 Commercial Per Plot 2,500

Industrial

1 Light Industrial Per Plot 2,500

2 Medium Industrial Per Plot 5,000

3 Heavy Industrial Per Plot 7,500

Environmental impact 
Assessment (EIA)

1 Review of EIA reports P&LU 2019,
EMCA

Per Application 5,000

Extension Of User

20



1 Industrial Per Application 25,000

2 Commercial Per Application 20,000

3 Educational Per Application 15,000

4 Public Purpose Per Application 15,000

5 Residential Per Application 15,000

6 Transportation Per Application 25,000

7 Recreational Per Application 15,000

8 Agricultural Per Application 10,000

Allotment Letter

1 Issuance of Letter of 
Offer(CTAL)

3,000

2 Replacement of Letter of 
Offer(CTAL)

5,000

Extension of Lease

1 Application Fee 4,000

2 Major Urban Centres-
( (Kabarnet, Eldama Ravine)

Per Plot 50,000

3 Other Urban Centres Per Plot 30,000

4 Agricultural Land less than 
20 Acres-

Per Application 30,000

5 Agricultural Land between 
21 and 100 Acres-

Per Application 50,000

6 Agricultural land beyond 
100 Acres-

Per Application 100,000

7 Inspection fee for all 
development application all 
areas

Per Application 1,500

Certificate of Compliance

1 Major Towns (Kabarnet, 
Eldama Ravine)

Per Application 4000

2 Other Areas Per Application 2,000

Land Survey

Record Search Fees

1 Field Search &Beacon 
Showing fee

SURVEY
ACT

Per Plot 3,000

2 Survey fees Per Plot 10,000

21



3 Beacon Replacement Per Beacon 3,000

4 Boundary Dispute 
Resolution

Per Dispute 5,000

5 Consent to Charge Per Plot 5,000

6 Transfer Fee Per Plot 5,000

7 Clearance Certificate Fee Per Plot 1,000

8 Search Fees Per application 500

9 Registration of Caveats Per Application 1,000

10 Leases Per Document 1,000

5.2 Building Plans Approvals 

BUILDING PLANS APPROVAL – 
SURVEY ACT, PHYSICAL &LAND USE ACT NO. 13 OF 2019, VALUATION ROLL,

BUILDING CODES, RATING ACT, SAVINGS
Ite
m Description or Charge on Service

Unit of
measure Charges

1 Application Fees Per
Application

1000

Architectural:

1
Commercial “ Plinth Area

m2
60

2 Residential “ Plinth Area
m2

30

3 Educational “ Plinth Area
m2

20

4 Agricultural-Greenhouse “ Plinth Area
m2

3

5 Religious “ Plinth Area
m2

20

6 Industrial “ Plinth Area
m2

70

7 Petrol Station “ Plinth Area
m2

100

8 Alteration and Addition of Approved Plan “ Per Plan 5,000

9 Customisation of Drawings for ABT “ Per Plan 5,000
Structural

1 Application Fee for Containers “ 20,000

2 Commercial “ Per Floor 10,000

3 Residential “ Per Floor 7,000
4 Industrial “ Per Floor 20,000

5 Educational “ Per Floor 5,000
6 Religious “ Per Floor 2500

7 Petrol Station “ Per Floor 10,000

8 Sale of Approved Building Plans “ Per Set 8,000

22



9 Supply of List of Current Plans “ Per List 3,000

Demolition of Building Structures

1 Urban Areas (Baringo County)) “ Plinth Area 15

2 Other Areas Plinth Area 10

3 Inspection of Building File “ Per File 1,000
4 Barbed Wire Fence “ Per Metre 0

5 Natural Stone /Concrete Walls “ Per Metre 10
6 Application For Hoarding/Scaffolding “ Per

Application
1,000

7 Hoarding Fee Per Metre “ Per Week 50

8 Scaffolding Fee Per Feet “ Per Week 50

9 Fee For Certified copy of Original Plans “ Per Plan 1,400

10 Fees For Renewal of Expired Plans “ Per Period 5,000

11 Inspection Fee Per Visit 2,000

Building Occupational Permits Real

1 Commercial “ Per Unit 2,500
2 Residential “ Per Unit 1,000
3 Residential Cum Commercial “ Per Unit 3,500

4 Industrial “ Per Unit 15,000

Part Occupational Building Certificate

1 Commercial “ Per Unit 15,0000

2 Residential “ Per Unit 10,000

3 Residential Cum Commercial “ Per Unit 5,000
4 Industrial “ Per Unit 20,000
5 Permit For temporary Extension Within 

Pavements/Shop/Corridor/Veranda within
CBD

“ Per Square
Metre/Year

5,000

Professional Compliance

1 Adherence To Building Code and 
Specifications Including Supervision 
Compliance

“

2 Non-Compliance “ 300,000

Illegal Alterations

1 Major Urban Centres - Baringo County) “ 25,000

2 Other Areas “ 10,000

3 Other Development Applications (Sub 
Division

“ 10,000

Impounded articles SAVING
S

1 Metal Bar “ Per Piece 300

2 Wheel Barrow “ Per One 500

3 Drums “ Per Drum 300

23



4 Spade “ Per Spade 100

5 Cement “ Per Packet 200

6 Door “ Per Door 1000

7 Window “ Per Window 700

8 Iron Sheet “ Per Iron
Sheet

150

9 Timber-Pole “ Per
Timber/Pole

150

Penalty For Unapproved 
Developments

1 Major Urban Centres (Kabarnet, Eldama 
Ravine)

“ 300,000

2 Other Areas “ 60,000

Undeveloped Plots

1 Major Urban Centres (Kabarnet, Eldama 
Ravine)

“ Per Plot/Per
Year

100,000

2 Penalty on Unpainted Building in Major 
CBD (Kabarnet, Eldama Ravine)

“ Per Year 30,000

3 Purchase of Part Development Plan 
(PDP)

“ Per Copy 1,000

4 Purchase of Block Plans “ Per Copy 1,000

5 Consent To Transfer Land Leased by 
County Government of Baringo

“ 2,000

6 Consent to Charge Land Leased by 
County Government of Baringo

“ 2,000

5.3 KABARNET PUBLIC PARK

NO SERVICE DETAILS RATE(KSH)

1. PARK ENTRY Individual Entrance Fee Free

2. EDUCATIONAL 
GROUPS

Primary 5 – 30 Students 1,500
31 – 60 Students 2,500
61 – 100 Students 3,500
Over 100 Pupils 30/- Per head

Secondary
&

Tertiary

10 – 30 Students 2,400
31 – 60 Students 3,500
61 – 100 Students 4,500
Over 100 Pupils 50/- Per head

3. PRIVATE CEREMONIES 10 – 20 Persons 2,000

24



● Birthdays

● Team building

● Pre-Weddings

● Baby Showers

● Graduations

● Retreats

● Chamas

21 – 50 Persons 3,500

51 – 100 Persons 7,500

Above 100 Persons 15,000

4. WEDDINGS Wedding photo session 2,000

Wedding Reception 7,000
Wedding Ceremony 15,000

5. CORPORATE EVENTS Product promotions & launches 10,000

6. PROFFESSIONAL 
PHOTOGRAPHY AND 
VIDEO SHOOTING

Professional Photography 500
Videography e.g Music, Videos

Interviews
3,000

Filming e.g films and large
productions

10,000

7. LIVE PERFORMANCE Musical events, plays 30,000

5.4 Other Charges

Private & Public Valuation plots Charges 
KSHResidential plots (annual) USV 5%

Commercial plots (annual) USV 5%

Agricultural plots (annual) USV 5%

(NB:USVmeans“UnimprovedSiteValue”
)

Flat Rated Plots (Trading Centers)
Urban Charges
KSH.

Rural 
Charges

Plots size 40x80(annual) Plot 1,000 1000

Plots size 50x100(annual) Plot 1,200 1000

Plots size100x100(annual) Plot 1,500 1,000

Application form for plot 1,000 1,000

Application form for transfer/change of 
plot

1,000 1,000

Application form for sub division 1,000 1,000

Application for change of users. 1,500 1,000

25



Application for development permission 2,500 1,500

Clearance fee. 4,000 3,000

Flat Rated Plots(Trading Centers)
Urban Charges

KSH.
Rural

Charges
Plot Inspection fee 1,000 500

Plot Pegging fee (beacon) 2,000 1,000

Plot Re-Pegging fee(re-beacon) 1,500 1,500

Plan approval–Base transceiver 
station/transmitting station.

20,000 20,000

Annual operating fee for Base 
Transceiver station/ 
transmitting station per Unit

Annual
Operatin
g Permit

31,500 31,500

Certified Copies of PPA2 2,000 2,000

PPA1 Forms 2,000 2,000

Site Board on-site advertisement 3,000 3,000

Amendments of PPA2 1,000 1,000

Street Naming application form (only for
institutions)

5,000 5,000

Street Naming(only for institutions) 20,000 20,000

Property numbering fee per plate 1,500 1,500

Preparation and processing of Part 
Development Plans, @ PDP

3,000 3,000

Selling of Master Plan@ Copy 5,000 5,000

Acquisition of data(Base maps, 
PDP’s)per copy

1,000 1,000

Review of NEMA Reports
0.04% of the project cost 0.04% of the

project cost

5.5 Advertisement.

Bill boards/ Wall wraps Urban Charges
KSH.

Rural Charges
KSH

Application Fee 1,000 1000

First 3sq.m of 12x6m or part thereof(annual) 20,000 20,000

Billboard 8ft by 4ft 6,000 3,000

Billboard 4ft by 2ft 4,000 2,000

Additional square meter of Billboard of sizes12x6m 2,000 2,000

26



Display of Flags

Promotion flags/tear-drops per fortnight each. 5,000 5,000

Corporate flags per year each. 5,000 5,000

Construction site Boards

Application Fee 1,500 1,500

Annual License Fee 15,000 15,000

Business Wall/window Branding (Branding)

Application fee 1,000 500

Forthefirst10msq.per year 2,000 1,000

Additional area per m,sq. part thereof 500 500

Advertisement on Canvas-canopy

Annual fee per sq.m (branded) Large 2,000 1,000

Annual Fees  Branding ( small size)
1,000 500

Suburb Signs

Application fees 1,500 1,500

Annual fees 2,000 2,000

Festive-Decoration on Walls, Windows , Canopies 
etc. per

Fortnight
Festive Decorations i.e.Xmas/Diwali. 3,000 3,000

Signs above/sitting on canopy(Illuminated/Non 
illuminated)

Application fees 1,500 1,500

Illuminated1sq.morless per year 2,000 2,000

Nonilluminated1sq.morless per year 1,500 1,500

27



Additional sq.m or part thereof(band) per year 500 500

Sky signs above 20ft from ground and over 
properties

Application fees 1,500 1,500

First 3sq.m or part thereof 5,000 5,000

Additional sq.m or part thereof 1,000 1,000

Banners per fortnight.

Application fees 500 500

First 3 sq.m or part thereof 3000 3000

Posters

First1000 posters (applicable only undesignated areas) 
per month.

5,000 5,000

Posters above1000(each poster) 10 10

Penalty for putting non designated areas. 5000 5000

Hand BILLs/Fliers per fortnight

First 500 hand Bills. 1,500 1,500

Handbills above500(per hand Bills) 3 3

Advertisement by loudspeaker (P.A.)per day 1,000 1,000

Airborne Advert per fortnight Urban Charges
KSH.

Rural Charges
KSH

Blimps/balloons 5,000 5,000

Decorative balloons 3,000 3,000

Branded Umbrella/parasols

Application fee. 500 500

Branded Containers annual charge 2,000 2,000

Land scape Scheme

28



Application fee 500 500

Fees per area approved 1,500 1,000

Street Displays

Mobile stage (trucketc)per event 2,000 2,000

Fixed stage (platform/table)per fortnight 4,000 2,000

Tent(per fortnight) 2,500 2,500

Temporary street pavement display signboard/roll-
up banner per fortnight

3,000 3,000

Funfair/fete/Acrobats per fortnight per site 2,500 2,500

Wall Painting Adverts on Temporary 
Premises e.g. kiosks, litter-bins.

Application fee 500 500

Annual fee per advertisement 1,000 1,000

Advertisement on Hoarding

Urban Charges
KSH.

Rural Charges
KSH

Application fees 500 500

Charge per year per site 3,000 1,500

Street Light Pole Advertisement

Advertisement fee per pole per fortnight 2,500 2,000

Decorations/ branding of motor Vehicles/containers

External Vehicle per year 2,000 2,000

Container Branding per year 10,000 5,000

Mobile carboot–Per Month. 2,000 1,500

Internal adverts in PSV(LCD electronic devices etc)

Application fee 500 500

Lessthan40passengersperyear 1,500 1,000

Over40passengersperyear 2,000 1,000

29



Business Encroachment onto Street 
pavement/shop corridors etc

Penalties for food stuffs 500 500

Penalties for clothing/electronic appliances & other 
wares

2,500 2,500

Multiple Motion Neon Sign

Application fees 500 500

First sq.m per year 2,000 2,000

Additional sq.m or part thereof 500 500

Other Penalties

Illegal signboards and other display per item. 5,000 5,000

Penalty for non-payment of advertisement fees Additionof50%
Of un paid fee

Addition of
50%ofunpaid fee

Safety screen stage board Advertisement(Ground/Elevated)

Application Fee 500 500

First Sq.m. per year 5,000 2,500

Additional area per sq.m. per year 1,000 500

LED Screen advertisement

Application Fee 500 500

First Sq.m.per month 5,000 5,000

Additional area per sq.m.per shot or part thereof per 
month

1,000 1,000

Guardrail advertisement

Application Fee per panel
500 500

First Sq.m.per month or part thereof per year 2,500 2,500

Additional area per sq.m. per shot or part thereof per 
month

500 500

Tourist orientation Advert

30



Application fee 500 500

One Sided Advert per Year 5,000 5,000

Two sided Advert-per year 10,000 10,000

Roadshow/ Outreach Per Week per 
Instance

15,000

Promotions Per Instance 2,000

5.6. Building Plan Range

(A)Residential
Building Plan Range in sq.m

Urban Charges
KSH.

Rural Charges
KSH

0   - 46sq.m 600 600

46 - 93sq.m 900 900

93 -140sq.m 1,500 1,500

140-206sq.m 2,100 2,100

206-240sq.m 2,750 2,750

240-294sq.m 3,470 3,470

294-350sq.m 4,200 4,200

350-400sq.m 4,830 4,830

400-465sq.m 5,200 5,200

465-530sq.m 5,670 5,670

530-595sq.m 6,300 6,300

595-660sq.m 7,140 7,140

725-790sq.m 8,600 8,600

790-855sq.m 9,430 9,430

855-930sq.m 9,930 9,930

Foreveryadditional93sq.morpartthereofofover930sq.m 1,200 1,200

(B)Public
Building Plan Range in sq.m

Urban Charges
KSH.

Rural Charges
KSH

0   - 46sq.m 2,250 2,250

46 - 93sq.m 2,520 2,520

93 -140sq.m 3,360 3,360

140-206sq.m 3,780 3,780

206-240sq.m 4,200 4,200

240-294sq.m 4,830 4,830

294-350sq.m 5,200 5,200

350-400sq.m 5,670 5,670

31



400-465sq.m 6,300 6,300

465-530sq.m 7,140 7,140

530-595sq.m 7,870 7,870

595-660sq.m 8,600 8,600

660-725sq.m 9,430 9,430

725-790sq.m 9,930 9,930

790-855sq.m 10,660 10,660

855-930sq.m 11,930 11,930

Foreveryadditional93sq.morpartthereofofover930sq.m 1,500 1,500

(C) Renewal Public
Building Plan Range in sq.m

Urban Charges
KSH.

Rural Charges
KSH

0   - 46sq.m 800 800

46 - 93sq.m 1,000 1,000

93 -140sq.m 1,200 1,200

140-206sq.m 1,400 1,400

206-240sq.m 1,600 1,600

240-294sq.m 1,800 1,800

294-350sq.m 2,000 2,000

350-400sq.m 2,200 2,200

400-465sq.m 2,400 2,400

465-530sq.m 2,600 2,600

530-595sq.m 2,800 2,800

595-660sq.m 3,000 3,000

660-725sq.m 3,200 3,200

725-790sq.m 3,400 3,400

790-855sq.m 3,600 3,600

855-930sq.m 3,800 3,800

For every additional 93sq.m or part thereof of over 

930sq.m

120 120

(D)Offices, Ware houses/ Shops Building Plan 
Range in sq.m

46 - 93sq.m 3,360 3,360

93 -140sq.m 3,780 3,780

32



140-206sq.m 4,200 4,200

206-240sq.m 5,200 5,200

240-294sq.m 5,670 5,670

294-350sq.m 6,300 6,300

350-400sq.m 7,140 7,140

400-465sq.m 7,870 7,870

465-530sq.m 8,600 8,600

530-595sq.m 9,430 9,430

595-660sq.m 9,930 9,930

660-725sq.m 10,660 10,660

725-790sq.m 11,930 11,930

790-855sq.m 12,120 12,120

855-930sq.m 12,850 12,850

Foreveryadditional93sq.morpartthereofofover930sq.m 1,500 1,500

(E)Renewal Offices, Warehouses/ Shops
Building Plan Range in sq.m

0   - 46sq.m 1,500 1,500

46 - 93sq.m 1,800 1,800

93 -140sq.m 2,000 2,000

140-206sq.m 2,500 2,500

206-240sq.m 3,000 3,000

240-294sq.m 4,000 4,000

294-350sq.m 5,000 5,000

350-400sq.m 6,000 6,000

400-465sq.m 7,000 7,000

465-530sq.m 8,000 8,000

530-595sq.m 9,000 9,000

595-660sq.m 10,000 10,000

660-725sq.m 11,000 11,000

725-790sq.m 12,000 12,000

790-855sq.m 13,000 13,000

855-930sq.m 14,000 14,000

Foreveryadditional93sq.morpartthereofofover930sq.m 120 120
(F) High Density Areas – Residential Building Plan Range in sq.m

0   - 46sq.m 600 600

46 - 93sq.m 705 705

93 -140sq.m 1,125 1,125

33



140-206sq.m 1,260 1,260

206-240sq.m 1,680 1,680

240-294sq.m 1,890 1,890

294-350sq.m 2,100 2,100

350-400sq.m 2,815 2,815

400-465sq.m 2,600 2,600

465-530sq.m 2,835 2,835

530-595sq.m 3,150 3,150

595-660sq.m 3,570 3,570

660-725sq.m 3,935 3,935

725-790sq.m 4,300 4,300

790-855sq.m 4,765 4,765

855-930sq.m 4,965 4,965

Foreveryadditional93sq.morpartthereofofover930sq.m 630 630
(G)Areas–Public Structural Plan Range in sq.m
0   - 46sq.m 850 850

46 - 93sq.m 1,260 1,260

93 -140sq.m 1,680 1,680

140-206sq.m 1,890 1,890

206-240sq.m 2,100 2,100

240-294sq.m 2,415 2,415

294-350sq.m 2,600 2,600

350-400sq.m 2,835 2,835

400-465sq.m 3,150 3,150

465-530sq.m 3,570 3,570

530-595sq.m 3,935 3,935

595-660sq.m 4,300 4,300

660-725sq.m 4,715 4,715

725-790sq.m 4,965 4,965

790-855sq.m 5,330 5,330

855-930sq.m 5,965 5,965

Foreveryadditional93sq.morpartthereofofover930sq.m 630 630
(H)Offices, Warehouses/ Shops Structural Plan Range in 
sq.m

0   - 46sq.m 1,680 1,680

46 - 93sq.m 1,890 1,890

93 -140sq.m 2,100 2,100

140-206sq.m 2,415 2,415

206-240sq.m 2,600 2,600

34



240-294sq.m 2,835 2,835

294-350sq.m 3,150 3,150

350-400sq.m 3,570 3,570

400-465sq.m 3,935 3,935

465-530sq.m 4,300 4,300

530-595sq.m 4,715 4,715

595-660sq.m 4,965 4,965

660-725sq.m 5,330 5,330

725-790sq.m 5,965 5,965

790-855sq.m 6,060 6,060

855-930sq.m 6,425 6,425

Foreveryadditional93sq.morpartthereofofover930sq.m 630 630

Infrastructure development levy
0.05% of 
building Cost

0.05% of 
building 
Cost

(I) Occupational Certificate

Building Plans Range in sq.m
0   - 46sq.m 690 690

46 - 93sq.m 1,000 1,000

93 -140sq.m 1,700 1,700

140-206sq.m 2,400 2,400

206-240sq.m 3,100 3,100

240-294sq.m 4,000 4,000

294-350sq.m 4,800 4,800

350-400sq.m 5,600 5,600

400-465sq.m 6,400 6,400

465-530sq.m 7,450 7,450

530-595sq.m 8,400 8,400

595-660sq.m 8,400 8,400

660-725sq.m 10,400 10,400

725-790sq.m 11,300 11,300

790-855sq.m 12,300 12,300

855-930sq.m 13,300 13,300

Foreveryadditional93sq.morpartthereofofover930sq.m 200 200

Inspection of building file 1,000 1,000

Commencement and completion certificate 1,000 1,000

Preliminary Submission of building plans and proposals

Comprehensive(500perre-submission) 8,400 8,400

35



Penalty charge don regularization on all illegal developments. 10,000 10,000

5.7. Enforcement

Charges (urban) Charges (Rural)

Issuance of Occupation Certificate 2,500 1,500

Occupation with partial occupation certificate after 
expiry of six months(per unit)

2,000 1,000

Occupation without occupation certificate(per unit) 5,000 5,000

Demolitions
10%of 
development 

10%of
development

cost
Authorization of minor works/renovations                             10,000 10,000

5.8. Housing Development
Approval of StoreyBuilding Plans

Single storey 4,500 4,500

Double storey 6,000 6,000

Triple storey 9,000 9,000

Forth storey and above 12,000 12,000

   5.9. County Residential Houses (Rent).
Item Description Charges in KSH.

One bedroom 4,000

Two bedroom house 6,000

Three bedroom house 10,000

Wooden house 2,000

Wooden house(Spacious) 2,500

Bedsitter Single Room Monthly 1,500

5.9.1 Commercial Shops/ Houses (Rent)

Item Description Charges in Kshs.

 Bus park Service Bay (Kabarnet, E/Ravine) Monthly 5,500.00

Large Bus Park/ other Shops (Kabarnet, E/Ravine) Monthly 4,500.00
Medium Bus Park/ other Shops (Kabarnet, E/Ravine) Monthly 3,500.00
Large Industrial Park Hotels (Kabarnet, E/Ravine) Monthly 5,500.00
Curio Shops Monthly 2,000.00
Model Kiosk 1,500.00
Market Stall Monthly 1,000.00
Shoe Shine Boots 1,500.00

36



SCHEDULE 6.0 TRANSPORTANDINFRASTRUCTURE

6.1. Vehicles/ Motor Bicycle/ Tuktuk Charges

Registration Fees
Within County. Charges
in KSH.

Taxis Once 300

Trailers/Lorries Once 1,000

Matatu Once 1,000

Tuktuk /Motor Bikes Once 100

Seasonal tickets
TukTuk/ Motor Bikes County Wide Monthly 200

Taxis Monthly 1,000

Matatu(1–7seater) Single Terminus Monthly 1,500

Matatu(7–14seater) Single Terminus Monthly 1,500

Matatu(15–24seater) Monthly Monthly 2,000

Minibus(25-42seater) Monthly 3,000

Buses(43 -62seater) Monthly 4,000

Breakdown Vehicles Monthly 1,500

Pick-ups Monthly 500

Lorries Monthly 1,500

Trailer Monthly 5,000

Clamping charges

Motorbikes/Tuktuk/Taxis Per 
instance

500

Matatu/ Minibuse/ Pickups/breakdown Per 
instance

1,000

Buses/Lorries/Trailers Per 
instance

1,500

Street Parking

Salon car (monthlytickets-2000Shs.)-(Kabarnet/Eldama Ravine) Per day 100

Lorries (monthlytickets-2500Shs.) Per day 200

Street Parking – Salon Car Kabartonjo, Mogotio, Marigat and 
Chemolingot 

Per Day 50.00

Street Parking – Lorries above 3 Tones Kabartonjo, Mogotio, 
Marigat and Chemolingot

Per Day 100.00

Lorries Above 7Tons.(monthlytickets-3000Shs.) Per day 200

Matatu parking approval on designated terminus (Organized 
groups).

Once 10,000

Reserved Parking (Annual Charges)

Saloon/Pick up Per Annum 45,000.00

Omnibus/Omni truck Per Annum 65,000.00

Bus/Transport Tuck Per Annum 65,000.00

37



Truck With Trailer Per Annum 100,000

Private Parking Service Charge (Loading Bay) Per Annum 65,000.00

Terminus/Bus Stage on transit

Entry fee Per entry 200

Street light pole

Damage of pole Per 
instance

15,000

Penalty non-payment of advertisement fees Once 2,000

Special services other than fire fighting

Removal of fallen trees Per hour 1,500

Pumping out flooding Per hour 2,000

Scrutinization of Building plans Per plan 1,000

Inspection of new premises before issuance of occupation 
certificate

Per Visit 3,000

Fire maintenance technicians(hydrant inspectors) Per 
premises

2,500

Hire of ladder Per day 2,500
Penalties for saccos and vehicles dumping refuse in non-
designated points

Per 
instance 

2,000.00

Penalties for picking and dropping passengers in non-designated 
areas 

Per 
instance 

10,000.00

Non registered vehicles operating as matatu or Small vehicles Per 
instance 

10,000.00

Non Compliance of way routes within the Town Per 
instance

2,000.00

Route extension fee Per 
instance

20,000.00

Bridges/Private Approvals

Total span of upto5m Per length 1,000

More than 5m but less than 10m Per length 2,000

More than10m but less than 20m Per length 3,000

Engineering reports Per report 5,000

Site visits by engineers to assess damages on buildings Per visit 7,500

Sale of Tender Documents

Sale of tender Document 1st 50 Pages Per tender 1,000

Sale of tender Document  50-100 Pages Per tender 1,500

Sale of tender Document 100-150 Per tender 2,000

Sale of tender Document 150-200 Per tender 2,500

Sale of Tender Evaluation Minutes Per Doc 1,000

Sale of County Laws Per Doc 400

Sales of County Regulations Per Doc 400

38



  6.3 County Machinery 

Hire of Motor Grader-HP130-160(Dry rate) Per Machine Hour 5,000

Hire of Motor Grader-HP161-220(Dry rate) Per Machine Hour 6,000

Shovel Medium Per Machine Hour 5,240

Tipper15ton Per Machine Hour 3,380

Roller (Dry rate) Per Machine Hour 4,090

Excavator (Dry rate) Per Machine Hour 9,040

Bulldozer D4 Per hour 5,500

Bulldozer D6 Per hour 7,500

Bulldozer D8 Per hour 10,000

Bulldozer shove l70hp Per hour 5,000

Wheelloader100hp Per hour 5,000

Cleansing labour hire Per day 300

6.4 Other Rates in Transport and Infrastructure

FEES VEHICLE, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT(DRY HIRE RATE) 

Description Capacity
Basic
Unit

minimum 
basic 
charge per 
day in 
shillings

Dry hire 
rates for 
private 
sector in 
shillings

dry hire 
rates for 
public 
sector in 
shillings

Truck flat bed 2.5-5 Ton KM 3000 50 50
  2.5-5 Ton Hour 3000 1480 1370
Truck flat bed 5-7 Ton km 3500 60 60
  5-7 Ton Hour 3500 1790 1750
Truck flat bed 7-8Ton KM 3800 60 60
  7-8Ton Hour 3800 2070 2030
Truck flat bed 12Ton KM 4300 70 70
  12Ton Hour 4300 2150 2200
Truck flat bed 15Ton KM 5200 90 90
  15Ton Hour 5200 2590 2720
Truck flat bed 20Ton KM 6700 110 130
  20Ton Hour 6700 3360 3640
micro bus 14-20pass KM 3600 50 40
  14-20pass Hour 3600 2000 1230
Minibus 25-30 Pass KM 3000 50 40
  25-30 Pass Hour 3000 1520 1090
large bus 55-62 pass KM 5800 100 80
  55-62 pass Hour 6300 2900 2370
Truck Tipper 5-7 Ton KM 3800 70 50
  5-7 Ton Hour 3800 1990 1530
Truck Tipper 7-8 Ton KM 4100 70 60

39



  7-8 Ton Hour 4100 2210 1730
Truck Tipper 12 Ton KM 5000 90 70
  12 Ton Hour 5000 2660 2160
Truck Tipper 15 Ton KM 5400 110 100
  15 Ton Hour 5400 3380 2850
Truck Tipper 20 Ton KM 6800 130 110
  20Ton Hour 6800 3770 3220
Truck Tipper 25 Ton KM 8400 160 140
  25 Ton Hour 8400 4680 4070
Crawler Tipper 90-100Hp Hour 15900 4690 4020
Crawler Tipper 140-160Hp Hour 25800 7440 6560
Crawler Tipper 200-220Hp Hour 26100 8210 7230
Crawler Tipper 230-325Hp Hour 34100 9890 8770
Crawler Tipper 400-450 Hp Hour 50900 13960 12460
Motor Grader 100-130Hp Hour 13100 4200 3530
Motor Grader 131Hp-155Hp Hour 15800 4950 4240
Motor Grader 156HP-200Hp Hour 20600 5820 5040
Pedestrian  Roller 700-1000kg Hour 3200 1150 800
Roller 3-4 Ton Hour 6500 2340 2190
Double Drum Steel Vibratory 
Roller sheep foot 10 ton,130Hp Hour 10000 3530 3300
Single Drum Vibratory Roller 9-10 Ton,130HP Hour 20900 4090 3840
Single Drum Vibratory roller 
sheep foot 9-10 Ton,130HP Hour 22200 4840 4530
pneumatic Roller 10Ton,130Hp Hour 10000 3650 3440
Towed Roller steel/wheel 4 Ton Hour 5000 1690 1550
Towed Roller sheep foot 4 Ton Hour 5000 1690 1550
Bitumen/Decanter 2500LT Hour 6000 1490 610
Bitumen/Decanter 6500LT Hour 8800 2200 1000
Bitumen/Decanter 8000LT Hour 10600 265 1210
Concrete Mixer 200-300LT Hour 2000 500 300
Concrete Mixer 300-400LT Hour 2300 570 370
Generator Stationary 20Kva Hour 3200 790 560
Generator Stationary 45Kva Hour 5400 1350 1090
Generator Stationary 200Kva Hour 7700 1920 1590
Caravan 2 Wheel Hour 1200 290 270
Caravan 4 wheel Hour 1600 390 370

Air Compressor
125CFM,4250LP
M Hour 3450 1120 860

Air Compressor
150CFM,4250LP
M Hour 4600 1140 880

Air Compressor 175CFM Hour 5100 1280 1000
water Tanker 5,00-6000Lt KM 3100 60 50
  5000-6000Lt Hour 3100 540 1200
water Tanker 5000-8000Lt KM 3600 70 60
  5000-8000Lt Hour 3600 1780 1390

40



water Tanker 8001-10000Lt Hour 7500 2440 2030
  8001-10000Lt KM 7500 100 80
Road Marking Machine   Hour 2200 570 340
Pump W/Mud 25mm Hour 400 100 100
Pump W/Mud 50mm Hour 600 130 130
Pump W/Mud 100mm Hour 700 160 160
Bitumen  Sprayer H/Operated   Hour 1700 410 220
Vibrating p/Tamper   Hour 1600 400 210
Concrete p/vibrator   Hour 1600 410 210
Road Broom   Hour 1000 240 230
chips spreader   Hour 1000 250 230
Concrete Screed Vibrator   Hour 1300 330 310
Grass cutter   Hour 500 120 110
Tipper implement  e.g plough   Hour 1000 250 240
Trailer water/fuel 2000-2500Lt Hour 1300 190 200
Trailer water/fuel 3000-4500Lt Hour 1500 320 310
Trailer water/fuel 5000-6500Lt Hour 1500 380 260
Trailer Non-Tipping 3-4 Ton Hour 1000 260 250
Trailer Non-Tipping 3-4 Ton Hour 1000 280 270
Trailer low bed 20-35 Ton Hour 5500 1560 1470
  20-35 Ton KM 5500 70 60
Trailer low bed 35-50 Ton Hour 6300 2040 1900
  35-50 Ton KM 6300 90 80
semi -Trailer /bed 40ft Hour 5700 1430 1310
semi-Trailer Dumper 35-50 Ton Hour 6600 1640 1500
semi Trailer Water 35-50 Ton Hour 5000 1240 1140
semi-Trailer Fuel 35-50 Ton Hour 5000 1240 1140
Draw Bar Trailer 15-20 Ton Hour 4500 1130 1060
Fork 2 Ton Hour 5000 1260 830
Fork 3Ton Hour 6000 1490 1030
Prime Movier(no attachment) 25-35 Ton KM 12500 190 170
  25-35 Ton Hour 12500 3780 3210
Prime Movier(no attachment) 35-50 Ton KM 16900 230 200
  35-50 Ton Hour 16900 4980 4350
Mobile Workshop 8 Ton KM 7600 150 130
  8Ton Hour 7600 2010 1440
Recovery  (Truck) 6-10 Ton KM 7600 150 130
  6-10 Ton Hour 7600 2040 1440
Recovery (utility) 2500-4000c.c KM 6300 240 230
  2500-4000c.c Hour 6300 1580 1210
F/Wheel loader 90-105 Hp Hour 13900 4520 3780
F/Wheel loader 106-125Hp Hour 15200 5240 4450
F/Wheel loader 250-288Hp Hour 17000 9120 8310
Loader /Hee 130-150 Hp Hour 21000 5600 4760
Excavator 130-150 Hp Hour 20000 6530 5620

41



Excavator (Bucket) 230-255 Hp Hour 27800 9040 7990
Excavator (Breaker) 230-255 Hp Hour 38600 12560 11320
Fuel Tanker 5000-6000Lt KM 3300 70 50
  5000-6000Lt Hour 3300 1630 1250
Fuel Tanker 6000-8000Lt KM 3800 80 60
  6000-8000Lt Hour 3800 2070 1490
Exhauster 5000-6000Lt KM 3600 70 60

 
5000-6000Lt Hour 3600 1790 1410

Hire of Breakdown Min Ksh 5000 Km 3000 1600 1500

6.5 County Roads Access Levy

Access Roads levy Rate/Unit Amount

Application form per application 2,000 

Road cutting 
-Tarmac per meter 10,000 
-Murram per meter 5,000 
-Earth road per meter 2,000 
Laying of cable along road reserve Per KM 1,000
Road closure per road per day 15,000
Private road survey per day 10,000
Rent on road reserve for hoarding for construction purpose
-Carriage way per meter square per month 5,000 
-Car parks per m2 per month 5,000 
-On paved foot paths per m2 per month 5,000 
-On verges/drains per meter square per month 5,000 
Telephone booths on reserve per booth per year 1,000
Sweepstakes stands Per Month 1,000
Container (40 ft) Per year 10,000
Power sub-station  on road reserves per year 20,000
Demolition charge M3 500
Street lighting 
-Application to erect street lights Charges per pole 1,000
-Submission & approval of streets lights on layout design per designed 20,000
Way leave Application Per application 2,500
Approval of way leave 
-Electricity M 50 
-Telephone M 50 
-Fibre optic M 50
-Others M 50

42



SCHEDULE 7.0 HEALTH DEPARTMENT

7.1 Ambulance Services KSH

Hire of Ambulance services Per KM 40
7.2. Other Charges
Maternity Ward KSH.

Ward bed charge Per day 200

Delivery fee Per instance Subsidized

Theatre (caesarian) Per instance Subsidized

Food charge Per day 100
Caretaker Per day 100

Mortuary Fees

Non-collection of the body after 10 days 700

Burial permit (Citizen) Per permit 300
Burial permit (Non-Citizen) Per permit 600

Death certificate Per cert 150

Amendment fees Per instance 200

Burial search fee Per instance 300

A copy of a burial permit Per permit 300

A copy of certified death register Per copy 150

Adults Per body 600

Children Per body 400

Infants Per body 200

Cemetery Charges Charges in Ksh

Adults Per 
Instances 

600.00

Child Per 
Instances 

400.00

Grave Re-opening

Adults Per instance 30,000

Children Per instance 15,000

Infants Per instance 10,000

Exhumation

Adults Per instance 30,000

Children Per instance 20,000

Infants Per instance 10,000

Attendants Per instance 1,000

Citizens visiting cemetery for memorial Per instance 1,000

43



Laboratory Department KSH

Acid phosphatase 150

Alfafostal protein 150

Alkaline phosphatase all 150

Cultures 200

Antenatal profile 200

Asottest 150

Blood for clotting /bleeding time 200

Blood for full haemogram(only) 300

Blood for grouping 100

Blood for haemoglobin(hb) 60

Blood for ghaemogram(esr) 50

Blood forx-matching 200

Blood forogtt 300

Blood for sickling test 100

Blood for VDRL/RPR 100

Blood transfusion 500

Brucillin test 100

Laboratory Department KSH

CSF–Gram stain/ZN Stain 200

Direct bilirubin 150

Dutest 100

Formal gel test 100

Gram stain & wet preparation 100

Hb sag 200

Pregnancy test 100

Random blood sugar 100

RHFBILLor 100

Seminalysis 200

Renal function tests 400

44



Sodium 150

Urea 150

Creatinine 150
ZnforAAFB FREE
Hpylori 200
Serum albumin 150
Serum amylase 150
Serum calcium 150
Serum cholesterol 150
Serum For Potassium Ion (K+) 150
Serum For Sodium Ion(NA) 150

Serum SGOT 150
Serum SGPT 150
Laboratory Department KSH
Serumurea 150

Serumuricacid 150
Skin scrapping for culture 200
Skin scrapping for KOH 200
Spleenicasirateforld bodies 200
Stool for culture/sensitivity 200

Stool for accult blood 150

Stool forova/cyst 60

Total bilirubin 150

Urine for culture 200

Urine for protein 100

Urine for urinalysis 100

Urine sugar 100

WIDAL test (screening test) 100

WIDAL titration test 600

Medical Exam Lab Panel 300

Theatre Department

MVA 1,500

Appendecetomy 5,000

BTL 2,000

45



Caesarean Section 4,000

CatarBill surgery 3,000

Circumcision 1,000

Colostomy repair 5,000

Laboratory Department KSH

D&C 3,000

Disarticulation 1,000

EUA 3,000

Excision/biopsy 5,000

Sphincterotomy/ fissurotomy/ fistulectomy 5,000

Herniorrhaphy 5,000

Instestinal obstruction 5,000

Cornea repairs 3,000

Laparatomy 5,000

Minor Operation(OPD) 500

Open reduction 5,000

Reduction closed 1,500

Resection &anastomosis 5,000

Catheterisation/suprapubic 3,000

Thyroidectomy 5,000

Vagotomy & drainage 5,000

Prostatectomy 5,000

Plating 5,000

Craniotomy 5,000

Majoroperation–any unspecified 5,000

46



OPD Department

Card fee 30

Consultation fee (moclinic) 100

Laboratory Department KSH

Dressing 100

I&D 1,000

Stitches removal 50

Stitching major 1,000

Injection service 100

Pharmacy Department

General Oral Drugs 20

IP Injectables (Adult) 100

Anaesthetic drugs 1,000

IV Fluids 50

Non-antibiotics 50

Oral antibiotics(adult) 70

Pentostam injection 1,000

Special drugs 200

Anti-Rabies 2,000

General Wards

Tissue paper 30

Accommodation 300

Dressing 100

Food charge 100

Caretaker 100

Non pharmaceuticals 50

47



Records Department

File folder 100

OPD booklet 20

X-Ray Department KSH

U/Sound 1,500

Abdomen prone and decubitus 400

Bariummeal swallowanema 2,000

Chest palateral /oblique 400

Dentalx-ray 200

SHG(Hysterio Salpingo Gram 2,000

IVU(Intra Venous Urogram) 3,000

Pelvis, Hip, Spine, Cervical, Thoracid 400

Foot AP & Oblique 400

Ankle AP&LAT 400

Tibia/Fibula AP&LAT 400

Knee AP&LAT 400

Femur AP&LAT 400

Wrist AP&LAT 400

Hand AP&LAT 400

Radius/UlnaLAT 400

Elbow AP&LAT 400

Humerous AP&LAT 400

Shoulder AP&LAT 400

Chest P.A 400

Skull AP&LAT 500

Cervical, Thoracic Spine AP&LAT 500

48



Lumbar Spine 500

Physiotherapy Department KSH

Physio Private Patients 200

Physiotherapy 100

Children above 5yrs and below12yrs 50

Medical Examination Department

Medical Exams P3S 500

General 200

Dental Department KSH.

Amalgam filling 500

Complete denture 3,000

Composite filling 600
Denture repair or thopedics 200

Denture– every additional tooth 100

Denture– first tooth 600

DisimpBillion 400

ExtrBillions 250

I&D Minor Oral Surgery 500

Intermaxillary Fixation (IMF) 1,500

Orthodonticappliance 400

Scaling & polishing 800

Splinting 600

Temporary filling 200

Study Cast(Orthodontics) 100

Endodontics (RCT)&Anterior Tooth 1,200

Endodontics (RCT)&Posterior Tooth 3,000

Dental Department KSH.

Oral stitching 200

Stitches removal 100

Splint/IMF wire removal 100

Consultation 50

Quadrant scaling 300

49



Orthopedics Department KSH

Pop(child)removal 100

Pop(adult)removal 150

Pop above elbow(child) 300

Pop Back Slab U-Sab(Child) 200

Pop Back/U-Slab(Adult) 300

Pop below elbow(child) 300

Pop below knee (adult) 450

Pop above elbow(adult) 400

Pop below elbow(adult) 350

Pop above knee (child) 600

Pop above knee (adult) 800

Pop below knee(adult) 600

Pop below knee(child) 350

Pop full length(adult) 1,000

Pop full length(child) 500

Pop hipspica(child) 700

Pop upper limbs 300

Skeletal trBillion 1,000

Skin trBillion(adult) 1,500

Skin trBillion(child) 1,000

Eye Department

Incision & drainage 250

Suturing of lid cuts 250

Removal of FB’S 100

BTPR 500

IOL 1,000

50



Theatre fee 500

Enucleation 500

MCH/FP Department KSH

IUCD Insertion 250

IUCD Removal 250

Norplant insertion 400

Norplant removal 400

Occupational Therapy Department KSH

Adults per session 70

Child per session 20

7.3 Public Health Charges 

The following permits shall be issued and charged the fees specified in the schedule below.

Urban
Townships( Sub
County H/Q)

Rural areas

Item Ksh. Ksh.
Wine And Spirits 5,000 5,000
Bakeries/Bottling/Canning/Creameries/Abattoirs 5,000 2,000
FBillories Without Canteen 5,000 3,000
FBillory And Other Processing Plants With Canteens 5,000 3,000
General Merchant 1,500 1,500
Chemist 3,000 1,500
Agro-Chemical Sellers 2,500 1,000
Bars 3,500 2,000
Butcheries With Meat  Roasting 2,500 1,000
Cafe/Butchery 1,500 1,000
Cafeteria 1,500 1,000
Canteen 1,500 1,500
Baking Houses 1,500 500
Fish Shop 1,000 500
Supermarket With Catering Services 10,000 5,000
Supermarket 5,000 2,500
Mini Supermarkets 2,500 1,000
Stalls 200 200
Wholesales 2,000 1,500
Members Club 2500 800
Kula Kiosk 500 500

51



Milk Dispenser 1,500 500
Hotels 3,500 1,500
Slaughter Slab(Rural) 1,500 1,000
Warehouse/Store 3,000 1,500
Jaggeries /Confectioneries processor 2,500 500
Hospitals/Nursing/Funeral Homes 5,000 2,500
Night Clubs 5,000 2,500
Petrol Stations 5,000 2,500
Registered Hostels 1,000 500
Restaurant/Hotels 3500 1,000
Retail Shops 700 700
Rural Diaries NA NA
Beer, Wines And Spirits Distributors 5,000 5,000
Schools/Educational Institutions 4,000 4,000

Issuance of health clearance for purpose of Liquor 
Licenses 

2,000.00 1,000.00
Permis/Service/Shop Licenses 

Health clearance after closure 1,000.00 1,000.00
Annual Health Certificate for fish landing shade 1,000.00 1,000.00
Inspection of Non-Food Premise

Soda Depots 2,000.00 500.00
Agro vet 2,000.00 2,000.00
Cinema hall 2,000.00 1,000.00
Social Hall 1,000.00 500.00
Lodgings 3,000.00 1,000.00
Guest House 2,000.00 1,000.00
Resort 3,000.00 1,000.00
Telecommunications, Money lending outlets e.g Mpesa 
shop etc

500.00 200.00
Private Colleges 2,000.00 1,000.00
Microfinance Institutions 10,000.00 5,000.00

Schedule 7.3 Additional charges below

Permit/Service/ Shop Charges KSH.
Licenses
Chemists License 2,500
Private Clinics 3,000

Private Hospitals 5,000
Issuance of Commercial Occupation Certificate Single 5,000
Issuance of Commercial Occupation Certificate Storey 10,000
Issuance of Residential Occupation Certificate Single 2,000
Issuance of Residential Occupation Certificate Storey 3,000
Fire safety inspection 1,500
Fire safety Certificate 3,000

 Penalty on late payment (after 31st March) 10% of the applicable fee.

7.3.1 Vaccination Certificates

52



Item Description Measure of unit Charges (Ksh.)
1.Certificates
Int. v. certificate booklet
Duplicate.v.certificate
General. v. record book

-per booklet

-per booklet
-per booklet

1000

1000
1000

Occupational certificate permit (per unit)-inspection fee 1000
Medical certificates (half year) 500
4.
Epidemiology Disease Control
a). All types of inspection
b) treatment of termites
c). Treatment of termites(private residence)
d). Control of bees
e). Control of bats

Per instance
Per square metre

Per sq. Metre
Per job
Per job

1000
100

200
500
500

 Mosquito  control 
a). Stagnant water treatment
b). Space logging
c). Larviciding

Per sq.
Per sq.
Per sq.

50
50
50

Disinfection per sq metre (fleas, cockroaches)

d). Domestic premises.
(excluding transport inoculation centre)
a). Yellow fever certificate
b). Typhoid T.A.B
c). International/certificate booklet
Duplicated v.cert
General v.record book 

Per metre sq.

Per dose
Per dose
Per booklet
Per cert.
Per booklet

300

1000
1000
1000
1000
1000

Inspection charges
a). Sites for toilet septic tanks on construction sites on 
request
b). Food biological test per test
c). food chemical analyst per test
d). Export health certificate per cert
e). Food handlers medical cert.
f). drainage system inspection card

Per instance

2,000

1,500
1,500
3,000

600
2,000

Hospital fees
a). Anti-rabies vaccine
b). Anti-snake Venom
c). building plans 
d). Food cert
e). Food handlers
f). health license

700
500

1,000
500
500
500

53



g). Incinerators (per-kg waste capacity)
h). Inspection chemist
i). Inspection clinic
j). Inspection laboratories
k). Inspection nursing home
l). Inspection school

30 

1,500
1,000
1,000
2,000
2,000

PART 3 LIVESTOCK FEES
PRODUCT CHARGE (Ksh)
Meat inspection
a). Cattle
b). Goat/sheep/pig
c). poultry/rabbit
d). Cert. Of transport (C.O.T) per Carcass
e). Slaughter license
     category A
     category B
     category C

200
50
10
20

10,000
3,000
1,000

Item Description Measure of 
Unit

Charges 
2023/2024

Certificate of Occupation (Residential) once 2,000.00
Vaccinations and Certificates 
Inspection clinic 2,000.00
Inspection Laboratories 2,000.00
Inspection nursing homes 3,000.00
Sanitary inspection of schools and other institution for 
registration 

4,000.00

Annual inspection for pre schools Annual 2,000.00
Annual inspection of primary schools Annual 2,000.00
Annual inspection for tertiary schools Annual 3,000.00
Public health building plan approvals 
Siting of markets and approvals 2,000.00
Inspection and registration of churches, mosque and Indian
temples 

2,000.00

Vetting of land change of user application/part 
development plan (PDP)

4,000.00

7.4 Public Health Solid Waste Management

Collection of dead animals within premises Ksh.

Small carcass (hen,cat,pigetc) Per head 100

Large carcass( cows, Donkey, Horse, camel etc) Per head 300

Tipping charges

Domestic waste Per ton 50

54



Industrial waste Per ton 1000

Commercial/institutional Per ton 60

Collection &tipping of construction Per ton 1,000

Construction and demolition waste Per ton 1,000

7.5 LIQUOR LICENCE FEES

The implementation of Baringo County Alcoholic Drinks Control Bill, 2014 has necessitated the 
licensing of Bars and other businesses trading in alcoholic drinks. The issuance of permits to 
these businesses is also required. 

The following represents our proposal for this new category of levies. 

Type of License Fees
1. General retail alcoholic drink license…… For 12 months For 6 months or less
(a) In respect of premises situate within a city or a 
municipality……….

50,000 30,000

(b) In respect of premises situated within urban areas 
other than city and municipality …………….

30,000 20,000

(c) In respect of premises situated elsewhere than in a 
city, municipality and urban areas 
…………………………………..

15,000 9,000

2. General retail alcoholic drink license (off License)
……………….

For 12 months For  6 months or
less

(a) In respect of premises situated within City or 
municipality ………………………………

24,000 14,000

(b) In respect of premises situated within urban areas 
other than city and 
municipality…………………………………………
….

20,000 10,000

(c) In respect of premises situated elsewhere than in a 
city, municipality and urban 
areas…………………………………………….

12,000 7,000

3. Brewer’s alcoholic drink license 
For each alcoholic drink or product manufBillured:
(a)one million litres and above per annum 1,000,000
(b) Between five hundred thousand (500,000) and 
nine hundred ninety nine thousand, nine hundred and 
ninety nine (999,999) litres per 
annum…………………..

500,000

(c) Above twelve thousand (12,000) but below four 
hundred and ninety nine thousand nine hundred and 
ninety nine (499,999) per 
annum……………………………..

250,000

(d)twelve thousand litres(12,000) and below per 
annum………………..

50,000

4. Wholesale alcoholic drink license for each     50,000 30,000

55



premises………………………………………
5. Import alcoholic drink license (Wholesale):
(a)one million litres and above……………….

          1,000,00
0

(b) Between five hundred thousand (500,000) and 
nine hundred and ninety nine thousand, nine hundred 
and ninety nine (999,999) 
litres…………………………..

500,000

(c) Below five hundred thousand (500,000) 
litres…………………………………

250,000

6. (1) Bottler’s alcoholic drink license. 250,000           150,000
(2) Depot license, in addition to subparagraph (1) per 
depot…………………….

50,000 30,000

7. (1) Distributor alcoholic drink license … 50,000 30,000
(2) Depot license, in addition to subparagraph (1) per 
depot………………….

20,000 15,000

8. Hotel alcoholic drink license 
(a) In respect of premises situated within a city or 
municipality ………………….

50,000 30,000

(b) In respect of premises situated within urban areas 
other than city and municipality 
…………………………………………

30,000 20,000

(c) In respect of premises situated elsewhere than in a 
city municipality and urban areas 
…………………………………

20,000 12,000

(d)where the license holds a general retail alcoholic 
drinks license in respect of the same 
premises………………………………….

5,000

9. restaurant alcoholic drink license-
(a) In respect of premises situate within city or 
municipality…………………..

30,000 20,000

(b) In respect of premises situate within urban areas 
other than city and 
municipality……………………….

20,000 30,000

(c) In respect of premises situate elsewhere than in a 
city municipality and urban 
areas………………………………..

10,000 6,000

10.(1) club alcoholic drink license (members’ club)
(a) In respect of premises situated within city or 
municipality ……………………………..

100,000

(b) In respect of premises situate within urban areas 
other than city and municipality ……………………..

80,000

(c) In respect of premises situated elsewhere than in 
city, municipality and urban areas…….

50,000

(2) club alcoholic drink license (proprietary club or 
night club or discotheque)
(a) In respect of premises situated within city or 
municipality…………….

100,000

(b) In respect of premises situated within urban areas 80,000

56



other than city and 
municipality………………………….
(c) In respect of premises situated elsewhere than in a 
city municipality and urban areas…………………..

50,000

11. supermarket and franchised retails stores alcoholic
drink license-
(a) In respect of supermarket on franchised retail 
stores for each premises situated within city or 
municipality ………… 

80,000

(b) in respect of supermarket or franchised retail 
stores for each premises situated within urban areas 
other than city and 
municipality………………………..

50,000

(c) in respect of supermarket or retail chain stores for 
each premises situate elsewhere than in a city 
municipality and urban areas…………….

30,000

12. Theatre alcoholic drink license  15,000 7,000
13. Travelers’ alcoholic drink license
(a)where the license does not hold a general retail 
alcoholic drink license in respect of the same 
premises………..

30,000 15,000

(b)where the license holds a general retail alcoholic 
drink license in respect of the same 
premises……………………………..
14. Railway restaurant car alcoholic drink license per 
car……………………

5,000

15. Steamship alcoholic drink license per 
steamship………………………………….

30,000

16. Temporary or occasional alcoholic drink license 
per day………………………..

1,000

17. For transferring an alcoholic drink 
license…………

1000

20. For removing an alcoholic drink license. 500
19. For the issue of an assurance under the BILL. 1,000
20. For the issue of a duplicate license 300

FOURTH SCHEDULE OF LIQUOR LICENSE
Licenses License hours , Conditions and Exceptions
1.General retail alcoholic 
drink license 

Authorized to sell alcoholic drink:
From Monday to Friday during the hours of 5:30pm to 
10:30pm.
During weekends and public holidays during the hours of 
3:00pm to 11:30pm.

2. General retail alcoholic 
drink license (off license ) 
wines and spirits retailers 

Authorized to sell alcoholic drinks on any day of the week 
during the hours of 2:00Pm to 6:00pm. 

57



(rural or sub-urban )
3. Supermarket or franchised 
retail stores (urban ) alcoholic 
drink license (off license)

Authorized to sell alcoholic drink on day of the week during 
the hours of 10:00am to 8:30pm.

4. Hotel alcoholic drink 
license

Authorized to sale alcoholic drink on any day of the week to 
lodger for his own and his guest consumption on the premises
at any hour.

5. Restaurant alcoholic drink 
license

(a) Authorized to sell alcoholic drinks on any day of the week
to persons taking meals in the restaurant for consumption 
with such meals.
(b) Authorized to sell alcoholic drink from Monday to Friday 
during the hours of 5:00pm to 11:30pm.
(c) Authorized to sell alcoholic drinks during weekends and 
public holidays during the hours of 2:00pm to 11:30pm.

6. club alcoholic drink license 
(a) members’ club

Authorized to sell alcoholic drinks to members 
(a) Authorized to sell alcoholic drink from Monday to Friday 
during the hours of 5:00pm to 11:30pm.
(b) Authorized to sell alcoholic drinks during weekends and 
public holidays during the hours of 2:00pm to 11:30pm.

(b)proprietary club (including 
night club)_

Authorized to sell alcoholic drink :
From Monday to Friday during the hours of 6:00p.m to 3:00 
am
During weekends and public holidays during the hours of 
7:00pm to 3.00am

7. Theatre alcoholic drink 
license

Authorized to sell alcoholic drinks during the hours of 
5:00pm to 11:00pm

8. Travelers’ alcoholic drink 
license

Authorized to sell alcoholic drink on any day of the week any
hour to person bona fide travelling by train or air.

9. Railway Restaurant car 
alcoholic drink license 

Authorized to sell alcoholic drink at any hour.

10. Steamship alcoholic drink 
license.

Authorized to sell alcoholic drink on any day of the week at 
any hour while the steamship is stationary or on a voyage. 

11. Temporary or occasional 
license

Authorized to sell alcoholic drink on the day and during the 
hours stipulated in the license by the district committee for 
the purpose of specific occasion ceremonies or events as 
indicate in then application.

7.6 COMPUTED TOMOGRAPHY (CT) SCAN CHARGES  

7.61 TYPE 1 ROUTINE

NO. ITEM CHARGES
1 CT HEAD 3,500.00
2 CT NECK 5,000.00
3 CT ABDOMEN 6,000.00
4 CT CHEST 6,000.00
5 CT SPINE 5,000.00

58



6 CT PELVIS 6,000.00
7 CT ANGOGRAPHY 8,000.00
8 CT PNS 3,000.00
9 MAMMOGRAPHY 2,000.00
10 PELVINETRY 1,500.00

7.62 TYPE 2 WITH CONTRAST RADIOLOGIST
NO. ITEM CHARGES

1 CT HEAD 4,000.00
2 CT NECK 5,000.00
3 CT ABDOMEN 6,000.00
4 CT CHEST 6,000.00
5 CT SPINE 5,000.00
6 CT PELVIS 6,000.00

SCHEDULE 8.0 EDUCATION

8.1. Education Fees and Charges.

Charges in KSH

Application Fee for registration (All schools) 1,000

Approval Fees:-

Private Colleges 12,000

Private Secondary Schools 10,000

Private Informal (Community)Primary Schools 6,000

Private Primary School 6,000

Private Kindergarten/Nursery &Pre-Primary schools
5,000

Registration for ECD teachers 200

Research and development-

•  PHD 10,000

•  MSC 5,000

•  Degree and others 2,500

•  Foreigners USD400

8.2 Charges for Libraries Service as follows
Item Description Measure 

of Unit
Current 
Charges 

Proposed 
Charges 

Entry Loan Fee/ Registration Per person - 20
Overdue Fee 2wks - 10
Attachment 3 Months - 500
Lost Books Per Book - 100% 

59



Original 
Price

INSTITUTIONS REGISTRATION FEES
Colleges - 7,500
Universities 10,000
Secondary & Primary 3,000
Church & Organizations 1,000

9.0 YOUTH, GENDER, LABOUR AND SOCIAL SECURITY SERVICES.

9.1Community Development
Self-help groups 1000

Renewal fee 500

Youth group, Women group. 1000

Renewal fees 500

Community based organization 5000

Renewal fee 1000
Sports Stadia Events
Political rallies per day 10,000

Refundable deposit 4,000

Other rallies per day 2,000

Refundable deposit 1,000

Religious meetings 2,000

Refundable deposit 1,000

Filming at stadium 2,000

Stadium Canteen permit per day 500

Stadium Parking fee per day 50

Premium matches

Weekend 1,000

Mid-week 1,000

Full day Sports Events 1,000

College Events 500

Premium matches use of County facilities KSH

School Events 500

Wedding party 1,500

Church service 1,000

General meetings 2,000

Dance (disco) 2,000

Fundraising 1,500

Hire of chairs 20

60



Hire of benches 20

Hire of tables 200

Indoor tournament 2,000

Choir/ Cultural pr Billice 1,000

9.2 Amusement/ Recreation

Camel/Horse Per animal /day 100

Motorized miniature /motorbike Per day 200

Fixed swing Per day 500

Mobile/ manual swing Per day 200

Bouncing castle
Per day 500

9.3 Social Hall Charges

SOCIAL SERVICES PROPOSED CHARGES
3 Social hall amenities

Miscellaneous
(i) Sweets and Groundnut Seller per 
day

30.00

(ii) Snacks, Ice Cream and soda sellers
per
Day

100

(iii) hire of Public Address System 5,000.00
(iv) hire of welfare bus
- within the county 10,000.00
- outside the county(10000 deposit 
plus
200/= per km)
(iv) Hire of the County Choir 
(excluding
accommodation and transport)

10,000.00

4 Social centre rent (Per Month)
Arms Bar 15,000.00
Club Room 10,000.00
Office Space 3,000.00

5 Hire of Social Hall - (Social Centre)
Commercial Use
(i) Minimum Charges
-  Half Day 3,000.00
-  Full Day 6,000.00
(ii) Full night function 10,000.00
- non refundable Deposit 3,000.00
Non Commercial Use

61



(i) Minimum Charges
-  Half Day 2,500.00
-  Full Day 5,000.00
(ii) Full night function 5,000.00
- non refundable Deposit 2,000.00
Non-income generating activities - 
Sports,
Music festival,
-  Half Day 2,000.00
-  Full Day 4,000.00
- deposit 5,000.00
Hire of Social Centre grounds per day 4,000.00

Group meetings per hr (less than 20 
people)

200.00

Hire of chairs 10.00

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES.

10.1 Permits

Item Description
Unit of Measure Charges in KSH.

Permit to cut trees

Hire of Tipper mower Per Acre 3,000

Sale of wood(0-1/4 Tonne) Per bundle 50

Sale of Fire Wood( Per Tonne)  Per tonne 1,500

Mature tree Per tree 4,000

Cess within the County

Timber Per ton 250

Logs Per ton 1000

Poles Per ton 200

Cess outside the County

Timber Per ton 250

Large Medium Small

Logs Per ton 40,000 10,000 6,000

Poles Per ton 200

Hire of brush cutter Per hour 300

Hire of lawnmower Per hour 500

Tree seedlings Nursery Permit 
(Per annum)

Per annum 2000

Tree seedlings Vendors Per Day 100

Charcoal Producers association 
Permit

              4,000

Land scaper permit Per annum 3,000

62



Product Large Medium Small
Business Permit- saw mill Annually 20,500 17,500 12,500
Off cuts Per Ton 100     
Firewood Per Ton 100        
Noise Pollution Certificate Per Day 2000
Penalty For Debarking Trees Per Instant 2,500
Mining Prospecting fees Instant 200,000

Solid waste collection & transportation

Solid waste Management Fee (Conservancy) Annual 1,000

Private dumping of refuse on county dump site Per ton 200

Sisal Fibre disposal Per ton 100

Exhauster services

Tank disposal on County Treatment works Per Ltr 2

Mileage fee Per KM 50

 Disposal charges (waste treatment point) Per tonne 200

 Hiring of County exhauster fee Per Trip 5,000

User Charges for ECO Toilet per Visit Per visit 10

Rent for Public Toilets Per toilet /month 2,000

Permit for Mobile Toilet Per unit/Annual 1,000

EIA/EA Experts Permit Approval charges Per annum 2000

Incinerator permit Per unit/annum 3,000

Recycling Permit Per facility 5,000

Sale of environmental policy document and 
Bills

Per document 500

Collection and transportation of solid 
waste      (youth groups)permit

Per permit/annum 2,000

Collection and transportation of solid waste      
(CBO’s) Permit

Per permit/annum 3,000

Collection and transportation of solid waste 
(Private companies)permit/ Collection 
from Private Premises

Per permit/annum 5,000

Introduction of solid waste management fee
for Kabarnet Town, Eldama Ravine Town,
Mogotio Town and Marigat Town

Per permit/annum
1,000

Quarrying permit Per acre 10,000

Charges for Community Shamba System Per Acre 5,000.00

63



SCHEDULE 11.0 AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK AND FISHERIES

11.1Animal impounds.

Urban Areas Rural Areas 

Impounding fee KSH KSH

cow/horse/donkey Per head 1,000 500

dog/goat/Cat Per head 500 200

Turkeys/hens(birds) Per head 30 20

11.2. Meat Inspection Fees

Cattle &camel carcass 150

Goats and Sheep carcass 50

Poultry carcass 10

Certificate of Transport of Meat (COT) Per Carcass 20

Transport License For Containers
Per annum 200
Slaughter House License 
Category A     10,000 10,000

Category B        3000 3,000

Category C        1000 1,000

Products Measure of Unit Charges
Application for meat/fish/poultry transportation Per instance 2,000.00
Annual Meat transport license Annual 2,000.00

11.3. Livestock Movement Permit

Species KSH

Cattle/Camel per head 50

Sheep/Goat per head (All movements of animal is restricted to between 6AM 
and 6PM)

20

Registration of Hides and skins premises per annum 1,000

Hides and skins Dispatch Permit 200

Slaughterman’s permit per annum 200

A.I Providers per annum 2,000

Hide Cess Per Hide 20

Skin Cess Per Skin 10

11.4 Fisheries License

64



Item Description Charges in Kshs.

Fish movement permit per annum 1000

Fish Traders 500
Fish Trader License 1,500
Fisherman Licensing 500
Fisherman Licensing with Boat 1,400

11.5 AGRICULTURAL AND MECHANICAL SERVICES CHARGES

MACHINERY AND WORKSHOP SERVICES, TRANSPORT AND FARM PLANNING 
SERVICES

1. Agricultural machinery and workshop services
a) TrBILL or powered operations

i. Ploughing                                                  charges in Ksh/ha to confirm with 
the prevailing market           

ii. Ploughing old land                                   rate for each season. This will be 
determined jointly by a 

iii. Reploughing (new land)                          team comprising of manager AMS, 
local district Agric

iv. Reploughing (old land)                             Cultural officer, Sub County Admin 
and representative 

v. Ridging                                                        of the local branch of a farmer’s 
Asssociation.

vi. Harrowing new land
vii. Harrowing old land

viii. Tine cultivation
ix. Chisel cultivation
x. Planting – with seed drill

xi. Planting – with planter
xii. Inter-row cultivation

xiii. Combine harvesting
xiv. Maize selling per 90 kg bag

b) Testing of farm machinery and animal drawn equipment

Testing of unit drawn          ……………………  6, 500
Testing of hand tool per unit    ……………….   800
Testing of motorized agricultural machinery per unit  ………….4,000

c) Workshop fabrication and repair services

65



These will be calculated on the basis of machine hours and man-hours 
estimated/spent on a job and the charges for each unit will be at market rates. These 
will be determined jointly by a team comprising of officers in charge RTDC, local 
District Agricultural Officer, District Commissioner and representative of local 
branch of Farmers Association.

d) Testing  fee for agricultural farm Tippers

Charges are based on the Tipper horse power (HP). The fees range from Ksh 136,000 
to 400,000 for Tippers of 10 to 110 horsepower respectively. For example charges for
the most common range of Tippers shall be 
10 horse power ………………………………………         136,000
40n horse power …………………………………………..215,000
60 horse power ……………………………………………..268,000
80 horse power ………………………………………….….370,000
100 horse power ……………………………………………373,000
110 horse power …………………………………………....400,000
Any agricultural land workshop services not included in the above list will be charged
at the prevailing market rate determined by the team shown in section 1 © above

2. Heavy earth moving machinery (mechanized soil conservation services)

                     Description                                       Agricultural work                      Non – 
Agricultural work

                                                                                       Charges per hour (ksh)         Charges per 
hour (ksh)

                                                                                                                                            Dry rate  wet dry rate
a) Cat d6, Honomag D600C, TD15

And all other 150-17HP 3,020 4,615 7,000
b) Cat D7, Komatsu and all other 200HP to 240HP 3,772 5,200 7,500
c) Cat D8 and Telex 14 and all other above 240HP 4,720 7,000 10,500
d) Aveling Marshall 140, Cat 12M/Grader Mf 500B 

and all other 120 -149HP 2,640 4,000 7,000
e) Cat D4,TD 11, Bucket Loaders and all 

other 110HP and below 1,960 3,000 5,450
f) Dragline 160HP 3,020 4,615 7,000
g) Excavator 140HP 2,640 4,000 7,000
h) Earth Movement in Cubic Meters (m3) 200 285 310
i) Compressor 1,000 1570 1,700

Terms and Conditions Applicable to Heavy Earth Moving Machinery under Part III, 
Section 2 Above

1. Dry Rate means that the clients supply the consumable inputs namely fuels and lubricants
and pays operator allowance. The operator allowance is Ksh. 1200 or the respective 
Government per diem rates, whichever is greater per operational day.

66



2. Wet rate means the AMS station supplies the consumable inputs namely fuels and 
lubricants and if also pays daily staff allowance at the rate of Kshs. 1200 or the respective
Government per diem rates whichever is greater per working days 

3. Agricultural work refers to land development Billivities for enhancing agricultural 
production e.g bush cleaning and ripping, construction of water conservation structures 
(dam, terraces etc)

4. Non-Agricultural works refers to earth engaging Billivities outside the farm e.g classified
roads excavation for town development projects etc

5. Non-agricultural works will be charged on Dry Rate only as there will be no provision for
wet rates 

3. Planning and Design: Kshs.
a) Dam Survey and Design (per) ………………………………………. 25,000
b) Detail survey with contours (per ha) ………….………………………  2,000
c) Perimeter survey area determination (per Ha) ………………………    600
d) Farm survey and layout planning (per Ha) ………………………….. 4,600
4. Transport Hire 
a) Low loader (40 tons capacity) per km ………………………………..    250 
b) Operator’s allowance per working day …………………………….. 1,000 or the 

respective Government per diem rate

Lorries and transport (small vehicles) are not to be hired at all.

5. Personal Hire (Daily or part of the day thereof)
a) Professional ………………………………………………………… 5,000
b) Technicians ………………. ………………………………………… 3,500
c) Artisans …………………………………………………………….. 2,000

11.6  IRRIGATION AND DRAINAGE SERVICES 
1. Problem identification/ assessment per visit ……………………………….6,000
2. Survey for design per hectare …………………………………………….. 3,500
3. Profile survey per km …………………………………………………… 4,000
4. Supervision of installation of portable sets systems on plot up

To 2 hectare per installation and testing ………………………………… 4,080
5. Fixing pump sets performance per test …………………………………… 5,850
6. Fixing pump sets and systems on plots over 2 hectare per 

Installation and testing ………………………………..…………….. 12,360
7. Testing water application efficiency per testing ………………………….. 3,900

All other charges not shown above to be as per prevailing commercial rates. These will be 
determined jointly by a group comprising of officers in charge irrigation and drainage unit, local 
District Agricultural Officers, Sub County Administrator and Local representation of the branch 
of the Farmers’ Association.

67



11.7 Koibatek Agricultural Training Centre (KATC) Charges

Item Changes
Hall hire per day 3,000
Accommodation per room   1,000
Meals Half board (10 O’clock tea, Lunch, 4 O’clock Tea) Two mineral 
water

  700

Meals ( Supper and Breakfast)  Kes 300 per meal   300
Projector Hire per day 1,000
Ground hire per day 5,000
Lunch only   400

Other charges of farm produce not included in the above list will be charged at the prevailing 

market rates 

11.8 Nursery application fees and Movement Permit Charges

Description Unit of 

Measure

Current Charges

Kshs

Application Form Per Form Nil

Growers Registration Annual 1,000

Nursery Certificate Annual 1,000

Pulping Station License Annual 1,000

Grower’s Miller Licenses Annual 10,000

Commercial Coffee Miller License over USD

10,000MT CC Annual 2,000

5000 – 9,999 MT CC Annual 1,000

3000 – 4,999 MT CC Annual 750

Less than 3000 MT CC/ New Annual 500

Roaster’s License Kshs.

Over 1000 Bags Annual 10,000

500 – 999 Bags Annual 7,500

100 – 499 Bags Annual 5,000

Less than 100 Bags/ New Annual 2,500

Coffee Commercial Warehouse License USD

Over 200,000 Bags Annual 1,000

50,000 – 99,000 Bags Annual 750

Less than 50,000 Bags/ New Annual 500

Coffee Movement Permits Kshs. 

68



Parchment/ Buni Coffee Movement Permit Per Leaf Free

Clean Coffee Movement Permit from County of Origin Per Leaf 100

Processed Coffee Import Permit Annual 10,000

Warehouse Man’s License Annual 2,000

12. THE WEIGHTS AND MEASURES BILL (Cap.513

THE WEIGHTS AND MEASURES (AMENDMENT) ROLES, 2010

1. These Rules may be cited as Weights and Measures(AMENDMENT )RULES 2010

ELEVENTH SCHEDULE PART 1
Particulars of equipment Initial

verification
Ksh.

Re-verification
Ksh.

1. Weights
  For weights:-
5Kg and under..................................
10Kg...................................................
20Kg..................................................
Exceeding 20Kg................................

100
160
200
400

40
80

100
200

2.Measures of length:
 (a) unsubdivided....................................
 (b) subdivided(including the whole length):
    1 metre and under.............................
Exceeding 1 metre but not exceeding 5 metres
10 metres...............................................
20 metres...............................................
30 metres................................................
Exceeding 30 metres................................

400

100
200
200
600
800

1000

200

60
100
200
300
400
800

3.  measures of capacity(other than bulk measures)
 (a)unsubdivided-
     2 litres and under.........................................
     Exceeding 2 litres but not exceeding 20 
litres..................................................................
Exceeding 20 Litres.....................................
(b) subdivided:
The fee payable for sub-divided measures shall be 
same as that of un-subdivided measures of 
equivalent capacity plus an additional charge of 
Ksh.10 for each of its numbered divisions.
4.Bulk measures(road tankers)  

100

200
400

40

100
200

69



(i)For each compartment according to capacity-       
 500 litres and under....................................
Exceeding 500 litres-
An additional charge of Ksh.500 shall be payable 
for every 500 litres (or part thereof) in exCess of 
such capacity
(ii) Adjustment of liquid indicator of bulk 
measures...

2,000

1,000

5.bulk storage tanks
 Each tank according to its capacity-
100,000 litres and under.................................
Exceeding 100,000 litres but not exceeding 500,000
litres...............................................
1,000,000.....................................................
Exceeding 1,000,000 litres an additional charge of 
Ksh.10,000 for every 1,000,000 litres
Or subdivided tanks-
An additional charge of Ksh.20,000 per graduation

100,000

150,000
200,000

6.spirit measuring instruments:
Each instrument............................................ 400 200
7.liquid measuring instruments:
(a) Dispensing pumps(each)-
  (i) electronic................................................
 (ii) non-electronic........................................
(b) Bulk meters(each)-
  (i) electronic................................................
 (ii) non-electronic........................................

2,000
1,600

30,000
20,000

1,200
1,000

15,000
10,000

8.Leather measuring instruments and fabric 
measuring instruments:
 For each instrument...................................... 2,000 1,600
9.Egg-grading machines:
 Type "A" machine.............................................
Type "B" machine................................................

2,000
3,000

1,600
1,500

10.Non-Automatic weighing instruments intended 
for counter use:
For each instrument according to its capacity-          
(a) non-self indicating-
   5Kg and under.............................................
Exceeding 5Kg not but exceeding 15Kg.........
Exceeding 15Kg...............................................

(b)semi-self indicating instruments:-
  5Kg and under..............................................
Exceeding 5Kg not exceeding 15Kg................

(c) self-indicating instruments-

  (i) electronic-
    5Kg and under...............................................

200   
400  

1,000   

400
800  

600 

150
200

400

200
400

400

70



    Exceeding 5Kg but not exceeding 15Kg......
    Exceeding 15Kg............................................
 (ii)Non-electronic-
      5Kg and under.............................................
      Exceeding 5Kg but not exceeding 15Kg....
      Exceeding 15Kg..........................................

(2)all non-automatic weighing instruments for    
    Each instruments according to its capacity-
 (a)electronic instruments-
  50Kg and under...............................................
  Exceeding 50Kg but not exceeding 500Kg....
  Exceeding 500Kg but not exceeding 1 tonne.
  Exceeding 1 tonne but not exceeding 5tonnes...
  Exceeding 5tonnes but not exceeding 20 tonnes
  Exceeding 20 tonnes-………………….
  The fee payable shall be the same as that for 20     
tonnes capacity instrument plus additional charge of
Ksh.400 for every tonne (or part thereof) in exCess 
of such capacity
(b) Electronic instruments-
     50Kg and under............................................
Exceeding 50Kg but not exceeding 500Kg....
Exceeding 500Kg but not exceeding 1 tonne......
Exceeding 1 tonne but not exceeding 5 tonnes...
Exceeding 5 tonnes but not exceeding 20 tonnes.

Exceeding 20 tonnes-
 The fee payable shall be the same as for 20 tonne 
capacity instrument plus an additional charge of 
Ksh.400 for every tone(or part thereof) in exCess of
such capacity.

1,000
1,600 

400
800

1,200

1,200
2,000
4,000

6,000

10,000

1,000
1,600
3,000
4,000
8,000

600
1,200

200
400
800

800
1,200
2,000

5,000

8,000

600
1,000
2,000
3,000
6,000

11.Automatic weighing instruments:
 For such weighing unit according to its capacity-
20Kg and under ................................
Exceeding 20Kg but not exceeding 50Kg.......
Exceeding 50Kg but not exceeding 200Kg.....
Exceeding 200Kg but not exceeding 1 tonne..
Exceeding 1 tonne but not exceeding 5tonnes.
Exceeding 20 tonnes-

The fee payable shall be the same as that for 20 
tonne capacity instrument plus an additional charge 
of Ksh.400 for every tonne (or part thereof) in 
excess of such capacity.

1,200
1,600
2,000
3,000
4,000
8,000

600
1,000
1,500
2,000
3,000
5,000

12. Belt weighers-
       For instrument 12,000 8,000
13. Additional charge payable where weighing or 
measuring instrument incorporate a printing device 4,000 200

71



which is also examined and tested.
14.where weighing or measuring instrument 
incorporates a printing device which is also 
examined and tested ,an additional charge of 
Ksh.400 shall be payable for the examination and 
testing of the device
15.where weighing incorporates more than one   
indicating device ,an additional fee equivalent to the
stamping fee payable for the instrument shall be 
charged for examination and testing of each such 
device,
16.where weighing instrument has two sets of 
graduations(as in the case with some milk weighers)
separate fees shall be charge for each set of 
graduations according to the capacity of the 
instrument.
17.Where necessary a weighing or measuring 
instrument is constructed to calculate and indicate 
the price, an additional fee of Ksh.400 shall be 
payable for the examination and testing of price 
indicating mechanism.
20.where two or more load receptors are connected 
to one indicating mechanism, seperate fees shall be 
charged for each load receptor according to its 
capacity.

PART 2-FEES FOR  PATTERN APPROVAL
1. Measures of length and measures of capacity   
For each measure............................. 4,000
2.Measuring instruments;
 (a)liquid measuring instruments(each)...........
 (b)linear measuring instruments(each)...........
 (c)leather measuring instruments(each)..........

20,000
10,000
10,000

3. Non automatic weighing instruments:
   For each instrument according to capacity-
 (a)Non-electronic
      200Kg and under......................................
Exceeding 200Kg but not exceeding 1tonne...
      Exceeding 1 tonne......................................

(b) Electronic-
 20Kg and under..........................................
Exceeding 20Kg but not exceeding 200Kg....
Exceeding 200Kg but not exceeding 1tonne...
      Exceeding 1 tonne......................................

12,000
16,000
20,000

20,000
30,000
35,000
40,000

4.Automatic weighing instruments(Hopper   
weighers):

For each instrument according to capacity-
20Kg and under............................................... 15,000

72



Exceeding 20Kg but not exceeding 200Kg.....
Exceeding 200Kg............................................
Belt-weighers:Each instrument.......................

20,000
25,000
25,000

PART 3-FEE FOR ADJUSTING WEIGHTS AND MEASURES AND OTHER 
MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
1.Adjusting weights
   For each weight-
  5Kg and under................................................
10Kg ..............................................................
  Exceeding 20Kg.............................................

40
60

200
2.Adjusting measures of capacity
    For each measure-
( a)un subdivided...............................................

 (b)subdivided-
The fee payable shall be the same as that for un 
subdivided measure for equivalent capacity plus an 
additional charge of Ksh.50 for each subdivision 
adjusted.

100

3.Miscelleneous charges:
   (a)inserting plugs (each)..............................
   (b)Adjusting loose poises(each)
   (c)Balancing all types of weighing instruments
      (each)..............
   (d) Denominating linear and capacity measures    
(each)......................
   (e)Adjusting capacity measures for use as  
        Standards:
        Each measure recording to denomination-
       20litres and under...................................
       Exceeding 20 litres but not exceeding 
       500litres............................................. 

       Exceeding 500 litres-
       An additional charge of Ksh. 1000 shall be 
Payable for every 500 litres(or part thereof)  In 
excess of such capacity.

   (f) calibrating masses for use in laboratory:
       Each mass-
      2Kg and other
      Class 
E...................................................................
F.................................................................... 
M..................................................................
Exceeding 2Kg but not exceeding 20Kg....
Exceeding 20Kg but not exceeding 50Kg....
Exceeding 50Kg but not exceeding 500Kg.....

40
40

100

100

1,000

2,000

2,000
1,500
1,000
 400
 600

2,000
5,000

73



Exceeding 500Kg..........................................
    Calibration of bulk storage tanks
For each tank according to its capacity :
100,000 litres and under.......................
Exceeding 100,000 litres but less than 
500,000 litres.............................................
Exceeding 500,000 but less than 1,000 000
 Charge of Ksh.50,000 per 500,000 litres an 
additional charge of Ksh.1000 per graduation.          

100,000
150,000
200,000

2. Fees for testing or calibrating article or weighing 
or measuring equipment submitted to the director in
pursuance of section 17.of the BILL.
 (a)Testing or calibrating articles (each)............... 
 (b)The charge for testing or calibrating weighing    
Or measuring equipment shall be the same as  
    The stamping fee applicable for such an 
    Equipment plus an additional charge of............ 

800

500

PART 4-CHARGE FOR TRANSPORTATION ,HANDLING AND HIRE OF
STANDARDS

1.Transportation charges:
    The amount payable for transporting mass 
    Standards from the nearest weights and 
    Measures office to the place appointed by 
    The applicant shall be Ksh.2,000 plus an 
    additional charge per Kilometer as follows-

    Mass standard of-
   One tonne and under.................................  
Exceeding 1 tonne but not exceeding3 tonne.
Exceeding 3 tonnes but not exceeding 
   10 tonnes..............................................
Exceeding 10 tonnes but not exceeding 
   15 tonnes ................................................
   Exceeding 15 tonnes................................

60
100

160

200
300

2.Handling charges:
The charges payable for lifting rollers and block   
Test weights for the purpose of either 
Loading/offloading them into the vehicle or placing 
them into the load receptor of the weighing 
instrument  under test shall  be as follows-
  (a)loading/offloading weights into a vehicle 
     Ksh.500 per tonne or Ksh. 4000 per day 
     Whichever is greater;
 (b) placing weights on or off the load receptor
     Of an instrument Ksh. 500 per hour or part
     Thereof.

3.Hire of roll and block test weights.

74



    (i) For the first three days (minimum period)....
    (ii) Any additional days beyond the minimum 
Period........................................................

500

750
4.Other weighing equipment:
   (i) Weighbridge testing unit Ksh.10,000 per 
       Hour.
  (ii) Mobile prover tanks Ksh.10,000 per day
  (iii) Fork lift Ksh. 10,000 per day

PART 5-TRAVELLING  COST
The amount payable when an officer ,on application
or notification by any person attends at any place 
away from his duty station for the purpose of 
verification of any weighing or measuring 
equipment shall be as follows-
Travelling expenses (per kilometre of part 
thereof)............................................................ 50

PART 6-FEES FOR REGISTRATION AS A MANUFUCTURER OF WEIGHING OR
MEASURING EQUIPMENT OR WORKSHOP APPROVAL

Fees for registration as a manufBillurer 100
PART 7-FEES FOR REPAIRERS LICENCE

1.Repairers' license fees;
   Type 1...........................................................
   Type 2...........................................................
   Type 3...........................................................
   Type 4...........................................................
   Type 5...........................................................
   Type 6...........................................................
   Type 7...........................................................
   Type 8...........................................................
Type        9A-Electronic meter........................
                 9B-Taxi meter.................................
                 9C-Airtime meter............................
Type        10A-speed gun................................
                 10B-Alcohol Breath analyser..........
                 10C-Blood pressure machine.........
                 10D-Thermometers.....................
Special categories:
Type A-precision balance class 'A'..................
Type B-precision balances class 'B'.................

500
800

1,000
 800
800

1,000
   500

   500
   500
   500
   500
   500
   500
   500

1,500
1,500

       
Schedule 13. Fire Services

13.1 Fee for Fire Fighting services and other charges
Item Description Unit of Measure Current 

Charges
New 
Charges
Ksh

75



Standby against fire risk Per Hour 500
Fire call outside the county Private 
institutions including FBillories

8000

Fire and safety equipment inspection fee 
per premises per fire extinguishers per 
hydraulic test for fry/wet riser

5000

Fire and safety certificate of inspection for 
commercial premises per visit

Per Visit 4500

Certificate of inspection for fBillory 3000
Certificate of inspection for petrol station 4000
Certificate of inspection for depot 4000
Certificate of inspection for Industrial 
premises

6000

Annual Inspection fee for petroleum 
tankers

4000

Premises storing dangers inflammable 
materials

6000

Inspection of fire extinguishers 1500
Fire inspection facilities for learning 
institutions

3500

MEMORANDUM OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

The Bill seeks to provide for the various taxes, fees and other service charges that are payable to

the  Baringo  County  Government.  These  are  reset  out  in  the  Schedule  as  urban  charges

applicable to the urban township of Kabarnet town and Eldama Ravine and rural applicable to

sub-counties outside the aforesaid township. The said Schedule also sets out the rates in Kenya

shillings  (Kshs.)  and US Dollars  (USD)  applicable only  to some  charges  in  Lake  Bogoria,

Lake Baringo and Lake Kamnorok. It is currently payable to the County Governments that it is

possible to assess the changes that take into account the need to enhance the revenue payable

to  the  County  Government  for  enhanced  service  delivery  and  to  enable   the  County

Government perform  the increased  functions bestowed on  it  by  the  Fourth  Schedule of  the

Constitution.

The  Executive  Committee  Member  responsible  for Finance  is  empowered  to  bring  into

operation the various provisions of the Bill or certain sections of the Schedule. This is to enable

the putting in place of the necessary physical, administrative and personnel infrastructure to aid

in the operationalization the collection of the proposed taxes, fees and charges.

76



Dated 

The

22ndSeptember,

2023.

Hon. Hon. Solomon Kuria 
CHAIRMAN FINANCE AND ECONOMIC PLANNING COMMITTEE

77


	PART I—PRELIMINARY
	PART II-TAXES, FEES AND CHARGES PAYABLE AND RATES APPLICABLE
	PART III- WIDENING OF TAX BASE
	PART IV-MEASURES TO PREVENT NON-REMITTANCE OF COLLECTION REVENUE
	PART V-RATIONALIZATION OF INTER-COUNTY TAXATION PROVISION
	PART VI-GENERAL ANTI-EVATION RULE
	SCHEDULE 2.0 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
	SCHEDULE 3.0 INDUSTRIALIZATION, COMMERCE, TOURISM AND ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT.
	
	3.4.1 Chemususu/Kirandich Dam recreation Charges
	3.4.2 Reptile Park Charges
	3.4.3Tour guide Charges (Must be qualify and registered with Baringo County Government)
	3.5. Enterprise Section on Markets
	SCHEDULE 4.0 COUNTY TREASURY AND ECONOMIC PLANNING
	SCHEDULE 6.0 TRANSPORTANDINFRASTRUCTURE
	SCHEDULE 7.0 HEALTH DEPARTMENT
	Schedule 7.3 Additional charges below

	7.3.1 Vaccination Certificates
	FOURTH SCHEDULE OF LIQUOR LICENSE
	SCHEDULE 8.0 EDUCATION
	SCHEDULE 11.0 AGRICULTURE, LIVESTOCK AND FISHERIES

	Other charges of farm produce not included in the above list will be charged at the prevailing market rates
	11.8 Nursery application fees and Movement Permit Charges
	12. THE WEIGHTS AND MEASURES BILL (Cap.513
	THE WEIGHTS AND MEASURES (AMENDMENT) ROLES, 2010
	ELEVENTH SCHEDULE PART 1

	
	Schedule 13. Fire Services

